V_the ‘Brand. Jufy for: the SOuthern District of Few York, New Ybrk City.
“handed ‘down an indictment. charging that Morton Sobell, Julius - -
‘Rosenberg, #natold -A. Yakovlev and David Greenglass had & :&.-"-
violated Sectlon. 34," Title 50, ‘United States Code, in that .

-they had’ conapired to commit espionage for the benefit of a

.~ foreign nation, to- wit, the Union of “Soviet ‘Socialist Republics.

- His trial-began on- ‘March ‘6, 1951, ‘and a verdict of guilty . ,
“was returned on.March 29, 1951 ~On April 5, 1951, he was ﬂﬁv
;sentenced to. 8 term -of thirty. years‘imprisonment ~-He ds8 currently
jserving this sentence’ at the ybdical Center for Federal Prisoners,
~wussour1. i Y T
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.'h Date: 8/24/64

Transmit the following in

(Type in plam sext or code) it
. .-V!a - ‘I“ml :,—“’ :'-' ‘In .AIL “;'."';:. T “~".'.~ - - \
el - , : .. S L (Pm:rity or Method ofuadmg) ‘
r:.“r - ="’-‘-~~-'~‘*‘ o '_;:;;___,,;__’:__;;_;_;-_‘______}___ ____________
|- “-rc}': mnnc'rox, ¥BI (101-2483) RRE
FROM: 8AC, nnsas crrv (65—1311) ..nvc-
'RE: & ° MORT SCBELL, aka,
" ESPIONAGE=R LEET

1 iﬂ (Oo-llew York.)

i ‘Re report or pnn.n» n. snxnmw, dated 7/31/64

lev York. S } ” r T, _
S 'l‘he tollov:lng investigat:lon was conducted by SA JAIES-
ol A. MITCHELL: R T

A4 ar spamcnm ‘MISSOURI:

' e On August 21, 1964, file pertaining to SOBELL was
‘reviewed., This file reflects a letter, dated August 12, 1964,
. from JOSEPH N, SHORE, Parole Executive, Washington, D.C., to
.the Warden of the Medical Center for Federal Prisoners at
Springfield, Missouri, A letter reflects that the Parole
Board has concluded its annual reconsideration review regarding
. SOBELL, and has ordered no chnnze be ude in his previous arder
B deny:l.ng parole.. : Yat AT . ) 4
SR " "7 . The f:l.le reﬂects ‘that B(BELL 18 on a d:l.et and is
: adhering to it. He is doing well in the X=ray Department, 'here
he is elployed, and received some Ieritorious good ti-e on.

@ Bureau (RM) /- Rue ¢£14

Los Angeles (65-5082) (RM) °
.*2 = Wew York " (100-37158) CRI)
l - nnsas cj.ty ‘

58SEP 3 19@4"’

Approved: 14 Sent
Speciu} Agent in Charge




',%_Ng_a_w,_1'.rnmuﬂ_ e ‘.’ .
<. C’ ' ‘

KC 65-1311

e

s January. 1, 1964, -He. ;s considored a valuable onployee An
‘the X=ray’ '‘Department,- 'The 'file reflects that during ‘the .
‘past year, .there has been no orgunized pressure ‘upon the
“. institution ‘4n his behalf, although Mrs, SOBELL’ continuoa
fiery active,"traveling, tddresning neetings “th. v

,<attorneys still associated vith his case, ‘one of vho-,.ﬁ
" MARSHALL PERLIN, has visited him at the Medical Center, ' .
-Hys wife has’ algo visited him several times, and his mother -
- has made an ‘occasional visit,  He continues an active qorrenﬁ
f‘yondent*'ith members of his immediate family, - BOBELL has -
" 'made no complaint about his physical condition, and adhers to
a well=planned diet., ' He simply avoids certain foods and 19
;doing very well,: Blstucs»of this tnct,'the institntion ;

2 p '._. ‘.))' .; A s-- f—-»’. il --.4&» vl‘\ﬂ-" ;
The xansas City Division '111 be advised of nny

change in subject's status, or if bhe is transferred to
! ldbther institution.
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S Memomna’um -

TO : Director, FBI (101-2483)

DATE: 12/1/64
FROM : | 8AC, Kansas City (65-1311) (RUC) (Qu{e>
7 o Pz
] SUMET: MORTON BORELL, ake
" ESPIONAGE - R :
(00 - NY)
SRS : /qdq
eNCairtel 8/24/64. . . pama/’
0 R S —
/1-'4 For information of Bureau and New York, Mrs,
f MORTON 3QR] and her son, MARK, visito@<§OBELL 33 the
M “Medical Center for Federal Prisoners, Springfield, /77,y

Missouri, during the Thanksgiving holidays, Enclosed is
clipping from Springfield Daily News, Springfield,
Missouri, 11/30/64, concerning interview by Dally News
gstaff writer GEORGE WHITTINGION with Mrs, SOBELL,

Lo 2R ﬂ

2-Bureau (Enc, HNCﬂpSURB
2-New York (Enc, 2)
2-Kansas City

JAM:B

(6) .

\ LR 1T POR ﬁ
AL INFORMATD™ ~ONTAINED
V‘A'\lEREﬁ‘H L} .J'L."-.St:'-h"iED \
DATE_Z, (so¥200 Eé#—\
S 4 ‘
& A5

s DEC 2 1964

- 0 —-———

T
| #3 0
66pec11 1054 <O i

= Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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(Indicate page, name of
ety newspaper, city and state.)
RN G S e G YT RO ceviar
Pm May Go to.P’eSIdent_ ) n--.- Page 1

‘Springfield Daily=-
News

‘Mrs. 'Sobell ‘Hopeful
- UL e N T !'”"1',';“"* -
\Husband To Be Freed

‘Springfield, Mo.

., % By GEORGE WHITTINGTON '~ " -
T ¥ooTRe *. Dally Newls Staft Writer T mey .-
- If the efforts of a group of people in New York,

gpetitions from hundreds of them to release the “for-
Egotten man”.of the Rosenberg “spy” case — Morton
_ Sobell's wife, bere to vigit him New York City, distributes a

:‘-"t the US. ‘Medic Center — pamphlet fevi the case,
j whete be hag beg ewing

jamore “than a' year — said

§- She said the group already 4s
Senaking an effort to i

3 Here over the woekend, Mrs. | Detrot; former U.S. Sen,
goftell talked freely of“theRe- (1
n g - mll -

£ committee :

Froup working tn her husband’s
Fbehalf “feel that with the over-
helming support - ‘President

KJohnson received” in the elec.|
&tion, he will feel more inclined

o grant Sobell freedom. -

bring peti-

§r .nearly 15 years. In fact,

held “for [along with copies of a petition
the | on the back of which is a long

list of names of prominent per-
sons they say are backing' the
effort, - o .. . o,

A T R TR
‘On the list ‘are such mames
28 "Reinhold Niebuhr of Cam-
bridge; US. Sen. Lee Metcalf
of Montana; Dr. Martin Luther
King; Rabbi. Morris Adler of

i pate: 11/30/6)

Edition: Morning

Author:GeOe Whittington
Edno::Co U- JOHNSON

- Titie: Mrse Sobell Hope=-
w Ful Husband to Be
Freed

am “Langer; formier .Gov.
gert L;_‘t’nsan emcmmm
igceased) and many others. y
““Another list, :on the back of

the paniphlet "‘de”m ‘10 be Character:
R G e wey, or

e

INFORMATIO
gsmzm IS

NCLASSIFIED
ATL&MBM&:% .

. Bee SOBELL, Page #- 5.

N CONTAINED

Classification: 65-1311

Submitting Office: Kc

/0/)- 2973 /5 YD

L oSURL
/
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= uﬁ thiosé” Who el

eage - any
rounds,”” contains mes
ﬂ:ou of Pablo Casals, Nie-.
.. hr, noted religious authority:
. Linus Pauling of California,.
.qnan thomas and muny ath.

E Sobell was ‘tied wm: Ethel

ihd  Julius Rosenberg in' 1950,
i t when they yeceived the

death penalty " which they
fought to the bitter end — he re-
ceived 30 years. The _charges
‘were conspiracy ‘to ' commit
treason — and Sobell’s backers

years that he knew the Rosen-
bergs only casually, that bhe
[Jwas tonvicted on testimony that
de carried on conversations with
Julius Rosenberg; and that he
guce delivered a 35 mm film
eannister tp Rosenberg, al-
though the eontentl vere not
’enuﬁed. : . .
; Major wltnesses ln the case
were id Greenglass, brother
of Mrs, Rosenberg, who later

[ have contended through the |s

PRPGiting fi"’t:&aiae{sfman:)
- ﬂh.h._,the

‘mp ich 43 being dis-
pfbuted, Mrs. ’»bel! sald that/
jér '15 “years,” with many of
blicity factors removed,

e are “looking at the issues

-- giving thelr support" dl(er

’She "sifd some 'of these ‘are in
2 pﬁngﬁqg ~— where Sobell has |
en held for more than & yegr
er being transferred from the
Federal Prison at Atlafta —but
i said she did not fael !ree to
identify them. - : :
.. @ e No‘i-‘;ji
- "She saidl that Sobell was first
sent to Alcatraz, but that public
pmuure built up to the point
‘that prison authorities were vir-
tually forced ¢o tnnsfer hhn
:.- om ‘““The Rock.* = -+ 2. i ]
g Hewasnt,xhesaid manyper
Fyons pom out, actually con-
victed ‘of treakon, but of 'con-
tpu'acy to’ commit treason.
el ‘her, she said, was he ever
nked directly to the atomic
mb &8 many persons thought.
-.Of the effort to free her hus--

Y

got 15 yecrs in the case, and

ax Elitcher,

$rainst Sobell, who later alleg-

] confessed eo havmg eOm»
fted p¥rjury. |

egse and immensely - |:
“- [ ting, Mrs. Sobell, whose[}5-
* r-old son, Mark, came wWjth
Sal to Springhield. leaves Ino
jgoubt in ber conversation that|
he personally is eonvlqeed of
rhusbmdsinnocenee v
f“llorton‘s case ‘was one on
; hich it was not eaRy for people
D speak-out at the time,” .she
-g id. “It was during the era of |
ccnthynsm .and the Korean'
War,” But, she poirited ‘out, the
te Appel_llte Judge Jerome N.
of New York dissented .
gr m a majority opinion to bold ;
ghat Sobell’s ¢ase should have'
er segarated grom thlt 6! the

‘main’ witness -

band,  Mrs. Sobell said “Right
now, some of the people greagy
eoncerned with our organizatidn
mre trying to make a date
‘President Johnson, to 'petitifin
him for Morton’s freedom.
. 3‘We hope and pray that after.
pse long 15years, Morton will
e¢fue home to his family. Hix,
..;. who js almost bhnd,
pfeds him; this 1S-year-old son
[has never known hig father,
pind" 1, "who love my husband
fwery much, want him Mome 80,
:. we can live mormal lives.]
;- *“We know that it would be a]
; ood thing for this country as
Hwell as for our family to re-
;' ase an innocent man from n
pnjust imprisonment.*’- """
‘She % ber “husband - s
ept up with lclenﬁﬂc B
[yancement as much as pessitle
Hhrongh correspondence courses
nd through reading — be reads
. dtheso e:m"mnhe
% bell :has ot up
" entific resparch: %"y
» “mght BOW,” she aﬁd,'“ e
porking on Am-vol;age,
- stmnlator 10, be used

Iy

e e



hn —— e ot n e w

-

W?‘W,ﬁ‘"”' £ 2 S

. ~Dally News Statt Phots
lrs Horton Sobell and her som, lhrk 15, talk with Daily Ne
rter George Whittington during a weekend trip to Springfiel}.
visit Mrs. Sobell’s husband in the U. 8. Medical Center herd.
rion Sobell was convicted in 1950 of charges of conspiracy §)
mit treason, recelving 2 30-year séntence. He was tried with
el nd Julxns Rosenberg, who uch reeeived the delth
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“Transmit the following in AN 3T
: P . R ( Type in ,plamtezt or codc)

FBI

S

_: : Date: 1/30/65

ATRMATL i

(FgFro: _ sac, xaNsas CITY (65-1311) -RUC- .

HIES ‘-.(P non "’ -

— e o o - - ———— -

DIRECTOR, i'BI (io1-24s§'")“

. NomTox mm.um. PR R
ESPIONAGE-R.. - A

. ‘ 00:. New York A‘ : -
T B . \}g ::.#;...,:_,

Re Kansas C:lty airtel to- the Burean, 8/24/64.

' The ‘following investigation was conducted by sa’ e
JAMES A. MITCHELL: A
! ' .
AT SPRINGFIELD ulssounl._ . e :
" “on 1/27/65, MELVIN LEMONS, Secretary to the Warde ,
/Iledical Center for Federal Prisoners, advised SOBELL is bei
<+ ransferred this date to the USP, Lew:l.sburg, Pennsylvania .
| LEADS . A
" ALL INFORMATKON 0% I—‘l‘ ED
NEW YORK mvxsmu- HERE! 1S, uliCLASSIFIED -
. At New York, New York: DAT — _ _
: o ~ Adv:lse Philadelphia vhether they desire any infor- .
!ation from USP other than follow SOBELL'S progress at the ]
" %f"_’_i‘-'inst:ltution. E-;!i_., L SE R S
(3> Bureau (mn’ B F / aLZS.éfi,[é 4/
% I = Los .Angeles (65—5082) (Rl) RED- Jas
5 S ' 2 - New York (100—37158) (B!) o
’ < 92 = Philadelphia 7~ i .. e
1l - Kansas City Uiim oot o
JAM:jfh , e Wi ' w1
. :?; “ . - "-L‘l.:

(10)

b, B W

LI A SO

_#2Y

Sent

mpeéml Agent in Charge
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Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 2/15/65

(Type in plaintext or code) ——}
AIRTEL ‘ !
CRET WAL e .o o no . (Priority) L
"~'.'-”-"."',“£-__"..-;-”“;’—-"—.;_“-"-"'--—_-T":’..”~','-_" ‘‘‘‘‘ Lo
J most . DIRECTOR, FBI (101-2483) .= - o/ % Py
N -ﬁ : ‘- -
FROM:  SAC, NEW YORK (100-37158)(?) | ;,oéj;f\“‘*
SUBJECT: MORTON SOBELL ... = "L B
, ESP-R B
(00:NY) .

Re Kansas City airtel of 1/3Q/65, advising subject
) uas being transferred to the U, s. renitentiary, Lewiaburg. Pa.

For Philadelphia's 1nformation, the Bureau has
instructed in the past (Bulet to Kansas City dated 12/9/63)
that it desires to have subject's medical file checked -~ . .
3£r'period1ca11y to determine the extent of his illness and his
progrese in recovering from same. SOBELL's sympathlzers have

g been attempting to use his alleged illness as a reason for

accelerating his release from prison, and subject's wife has
stated that keeptng him in prison is a matter of life and
death with him. In view thereof, the Bureau desires to have
accurate information concerning SOBELL'a physical condition
and has instructed that his file be checked at 90-day inter-
vals to detertiine the atatus of his treatment. . .

concerning subject. . . AL} INFORMATION CONTAINED

IEADS G E U EREIN ISiuszASJFh.ﬂ E, /)
" PHILADELPHIA DIVISION DM

AT lewisburg, Pa '
1. Will verff? MORTON SOBELL'e arrival at the

'_U;S. Penitentiary. L S : doLlJrzﬂa
<:§:Bureau (RM) AT

~_ 2=Philadelphia VT(me() l ‘ REC-3/0/ = 3—% i_. / W,a

| l-New Ybrk -mz(,
T l 1 FEB 16 1965

mmp u‘“’wkca s &@3

‘ - The NYO is presently preparing an annual report

Approv‘% Sent
Chazqe
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at 90-day interValsfor accurate 1nro
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UNITED STATES GO iNMENT 0
Memorandum
TO : Director, FBI (101-2u483) DATE: 3/2/65
FROM %{X&\( SAC, Philadelphia (65-4372) (P%)
SUBJECT: MORTON SOBELL .
ESP - R
P s
00: New York
,7)
\“// Re Kansas City airtel to Bureau dated 1/30/65.
New York airtel to Bureau dated 2/15/65.
For the information of the Bureau, MORTON SOBELL,
USP Registry #31408-NE, was received on transfer at the U. S.
Penitentiary, Lew1sburg, Pa., 1/30/65, and is presently
1ncarcerated.
' Enclosed herewith for the New York Division are nine
copies of FD 302 reflecting interview with Doctor LLOYD C. GUTHRIE,
Chief Medical Officer, U. S. Public Health Service, U. S.
Penitentiary, Lewisburg, Pa., 2/19/65, relating to SOBELL's health.
: Lead %
PHILADELPHIA
- AT U, S, PENITENTIARY, LEWISBURG, PA.
Will, within 90 days: recontact Dr. GUTHRIE and obtain
information relating to SOBELL's physical condition and furnish
New York, the Office of Origin.
@- Bureau (101-2483) (RM) /- L &1 a
New York (100-37158) (Enc.-9) (RM)
2 - Philadelphia (65-4372)
GPG/djs 0 "‘?/ 3
(&) [T INFORVATION CONTAINED j /0/- 2482/
gﬂﬁiﬂ 3; 8 {N&U\SS*HJ) z%ﬁ_f Z yeMAR 3 1965 <
- T I — - P
' ) L{ Buy U. S Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payyoll Savings Plan
.. OGMAR] 1965 _ e
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' NEW YORK NEW YORK

® v
v ~
-

- i
FEDERAL_I BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

3/17/65 |  3/3-10/65
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REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
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additional investigation rega
' {n“'an effort to ascertaln why
. subject in prison an
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, FD-305 tRev. 9-18-62)

P ¢ )

NY 100-37158

1. E] Subject's name is included in the Security Ind m L/
- " 2. [X] The data appearing on the Security Index card are current.
T 3. [] Changes on the Security Index card are necessary and
. Form FD-122 has been submitted to the Bureau. ‘
4. '[X] A suitable photograph [X is [] is not available.

5 [[] Subject is employed in a key facility and is
- . . charged v:ltl; security responsibllity. Interested agencies
are T . .
6. [X) This report is classified CONFIDENTIAL because
— (state reason) . . . _
" 4t contains information furnished by 2/

confidential informant of continuing value, tThe L 9D
disclosure of which would tend to disclose the
informant's identity and, thereby, adversel

affect the national defense interests. . -

" 7. [] Subject previously interviewed (dates) : .
- [] Subject was not reinterviewed because (state reason)

8. [] This case no longer meets the Security Index criteria '/
- .and a letter has been directed to the Bureau recommending
“cancellation of the Security Index card.
9. [X] This case has been re-evaluated in the light of the
Security Index criteria and it continues to fall within
such criteria because (state reason) :

subject is incarcerated at the U.S. Penitentiary,
Lewisburg, Pa., following his conviction en 3/29/51
RO e in the USDC, SDRY, NYC, for conspiring to commit
5, : . ' espionage on behalf of the S8oviet Union. The
S % Committee to Secure Justice for Modton Bobell is
actively engaged in efforts to have him released.

=

10. (X]Subject's SI card [] is [X] is not tabbed Detcom.
Subject's activities [] do [Y] do not warrant Detcom
tabbing. '

-CI'- SN ,"‘gi ~ g -
COVER PAGE v AL
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l.igITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

%ééioﬁhgrs' ;.;

\g ,*--

y . Subject now incarcerated at the 'US Peﬂben’ciary,' _
i Lewisburg, Pa, following his transfer from the Medical. o
™" "Centér for Federal Prisoners, Bpringfield, Missoupi ==~

Current information regarding subject's health set forth.

* SubJdect's wife continues to participate in activities

of the Committee to Secure Justice for Morbn Sobell.
Information set forth concerning WILBUR R. ENGELS,-:
1015 East Aloha Street, Seattle, Washington, who.’ f
_requested permission to visit subject during October, 196&
“while the latter was incarcerated at the Medica‘l Center , ‘ .
. for Federal Prisoners, Springfield !lissouri e L T

ADTICIN TG

This document contains neither recommendstions nor eonclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; it and
hmmummmhdmwmu‘mmw.



S On August 21, $ 964 SA .mms A ‘ZmTCHELL PV
reviewed ﬁles .of the Medical Center for Federal” SR
-'Prisoners {MCFP),: Springﬁeld ‘Missouri, pertain:lng
G ‘"o MORTON SOBELL. ~'This file reflected a letter dated o
. August 12, 1964, from JOSEPH N. SHORE, Parole Executive, ‘
Hashington, .C., " t0 the Warden of the MCFP.at .
l'v‘Springfield, Missouri. . The letter stated ‘that the .
..~ Parole Board had concluded ‘Ats annual reconsideration
L review regarding ‘SOBELL ahd had ordered no, chanse

.

P P -'?_a 00n January 27, 1965, Nr ~~MELVIN LEMONS s et
Secretary to the Warden, MCFP, Springfield, )ﬁ.ssouri,
. advigsed SA MITCHELL that sub,ject was beilng transferred
to the United States Penitentiary (USP), Lewisburg,
d’ennsylvania,. : : : £ T &

Dr LLOYD C GUTHRIE Chief Iedical ‘-Officer,
United ‘States Public Health Serviee, USP, Lewisburg, .:
?ennsylvania, advised SA GEORGE P.” GAMBLIN, on February
1965, “that. MORTON SOBELL; ‘WUSP. Registry Number f
&oa-m.-:, was received at that institution for -
mcarceration on Ja.nuary 30, 1965

R -'-11{ conmnou OF HEALTH

T On May 1, 1964 Mr MELVIN LE!&ONS previously

1dent1fied, -advised SA MITCHELL that subJect remained
'*'opnfined to. the hospital and there: -had been-no schange =
. 4in his condititnnand no’plans to transfér him $0 -another
1nst1tut1on. :“The ‘file refleoted ‘Shat-op February }8 1964

\lb
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o Nt Gl W e ok N T, T
‘the gubject r&;%ga ed ‘bo fsee™ .; ‘dootor &
problems’, brhr,slcmccm: ‘noted pn’ the request i "!;

he talked to SOHELL gt which ‘time SOBELL made varigus

complaints, abouf hig:diet.X:Dr. CICCONE‘4ndicated that
4his complaint -was bei:ng dlscuesed with:Mr. MANION,: :.,

Food Administrator at ‘the MCFP. -“Mr. LEMONS f‘nr'cher

alvised that SOBELL had béen working as -an X-Ray ~

.-technician since "July: 22; - 1963, and had been’ receiv:.ng‘

a.'bove-avera.ge vork reports. ) ke

w AR 9% 'u',.éﬁ‘ "‘&

: On’ August.21,* 196& BA HITGHELL reviewed ;

i ﬁles of the MCFP -Bpringfield, Missouri, which" reﬁented
iy ¢hat. subject was- Going well-in the X-Ray 1>epartnent,¢’
u’vhere he was “employed’ and Teceived some meritorious
.-good ‘time on January:1,-1964.. He was eonsidered to  Be

S8 valuable employee in the X-Ray Department ;and his’

‘file reflected that during ‘the previous’ year there:

“had been no -organized Jpressure upon,. the ,,a.nstj,tqtj,on,

“4n his behalf.

A Dr. LLOYD C. QUTHRIE, previously identified,
. advised on February 19, 1965, that MORTON SOBELL had
%2 not been- hospitalized since his arrival at" "the ‘USP, “&T
" Lewsburg, Pennsylvania, on January 30, 1965.. .He stated.
;";-.: subject's medical history reflected he hds & mild case. *
of psycha-physiological ast o«intestinal reaction® taused

by nervéus tension_ and that ‘appears:. to be doing well
“-ab :this time.” Dr, ““GQUTHRIE Btated ‘that. the
‘évaluation ot HOBTON SOBELL 13 as J'ollows :




NY 100-37158 :

TN S f'gw.&”},,ﬂ'&" TR L R e S ST
: %2(} . NY T-) #dvised on varioué ﬁate urinf‘l‘?élb

;th& the :#ub ect’ “Wife, HELEN SQBELL, continued $o
,'liartieipate n thé agtivities of the CSJMS ‘and that
he_ was a ,!atiogal -Stat_f__ nember “of ,‘that prgq.q;;ati Qn£ '
'!he"November “30 i-'-‘196'4, ‘1pste of the "Springﬁeld
=i Daily News", a Bpringfield, Missouri;:- dailz newspaper, ‘.
‘contained ‘on‘page 1, “An prticle -entitled “Mrs. SOBELL -

. Hopeful Husband To-Be Freed'. :The article‘ stated that

Mrs. ‘MORTON SOBELL ‘and her ‘pon NARK, #ge 15, were ** i .7
" spending the wéekend in Springfield in prder: to visit’
;- ‘the subject who was incarcerated at :the MCFP.: :The :

-article went on to: state that the subject's wife a.nd e
. mother, -both of:New York Clty; ‘headed a-committee.
“shich. was working toward subject's freedom. Accord.ing
. £6 'the ‘article, ‘Mre. SOBELL-claimed that her. Rusband &
4 was, innocent and that ‘efforts vere being made R 7. RO o wE
«%-Bring petitions ‘before President JOHNSON. Aarging “that " l...0 i
MORTON SOBELL be released from prison.

v IV. INFORMATION CONCERNING

s 837 ozs WILBUR R, ENGELS _o ... e e s g
-.' e ¥ _A B ', ..,‘1 - f "“' ".".i: "“x “ “ﬂ!’ ' A
; T On October 5, 1964 “MELVIN Lmons, Secretary to e
1% the: Warden, ~JCFP, Springfield, Missouri, advised SA- S

4: JAMES A ’HITCHEI..L that they had reteived a letter !rom

“‘a man ramed W.R. ENGEES,” Claridge Hotel,~1004. -~ 7% & S
.- Locust Street, Kanbas €ity; Missouri: “¥n the 1e¢ter. R
-~ ENGQELS 1nfomed the Medical Centér that he would like to
see SOBELL, 1f possible, commenting that he ‘did not lmow 7
h:l.m, but eince he was m'this :v;.cq.x;:l._'gy-,"?he_"uoulq like . .-

LEMONS a_tated that mcm.s ;
;N » ‘qt be apprgved"
s h ¥

5&" 'J

'..Q.b.ua.'- > ».-Ed*



GEUORGE “RRNE WILBUR - :ﬂm ”'ho@ve ) K
-his address as 'Unity Village (Lee’a Summit, m.ssour:l.), N
Kdnsas. City," Hissouri, ‘and -his occupation as, representative
- of Howard :5. . 'Wright ‘Company, no location shown, was & -, .-
_";,gugzt at the ‘hotel from September 16, until 0ctober 10,’
19 : A 2 R e i

Ka.nsas City Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI.) Ofﬁ.ce, and :
. -advised that she had subsequently discovered .that ENGELS * T
_had left a. Fforwarding address with the hotel,.of 1018 - 4,-:._ : a ST
- =East ‘Aloha Street, Seattle, :Washington, -zip code number .- "« .
. —0B1T—SMe—ETS0-BLAtEAThat subject had Ihiorme
:.2..~Che, hotel . employees that he was staying ‘at the -hotel - "
““% while his wife was taking a ‘course of instructions at’ the
: Unity Village to become some sort of a minister with
s * the.Unity Church.

Y R "No 'information-identiTiable with WILBUR R. EIGELS _
or EJGLES was located in the files of the Kansas City 7. .
o s+ .73 Office, the New York Orfice, or the Seattle Office of S ,}r, :
Tl 4nis Bureau 'c' Mes, N(/Aur " prox 9

'g,.;;‘;- R O ;% -

.¢ ‘On November 9, 1964 ‘Mrs. i

ng
ENGLES They have been on .
file since 1943. , 1959, they resided at 1903 .
- Queen Anne Avenue and she ‘was listed as being with the - _
‘ODlympic Hotel laundry. . In May, 1944, he was emgloyed at
' ‘Beattle-Tacoma Shi Yards and they resided at 6617 Schaeffer
"_.,.. iy ~.South. . In May; 19 5, he was. with Todd Ship Yard and in -
- -,,, March,’ Y954 ;- ag borer with the Austin Construction Cmnpany .
T eI September, 960, he ‘was a laborer with General Cemstruction =
ompany .. l&ugust, 1957, she was with Lroy Laundry -and: in ... 7
Detober, i 3, Was. employe@?_y un.um n‘ smsrm B8 g AL Dot

aprgctical urse, .5 e s T i
i . f,;.'?'.'.s::. -«:-;h ‘.&is.m"uﬁ Fin g ie&mu«.- AL $ Js A D S

_5')23

-5-



& . ‘fhe BNGLES iave reside‘d 2 s
slnce 1943, 1 Tt was andicated they married‘ on Febmaxvy 20, : o
©" 1943, and’ his ege was given as 35 and hers as 38, date not :
“:ghown. "*A mews article in the Seattle Times, December 2, .1960
'1hd1cated DIGLES had been’ arrested .and . found guilty of P

: Polioe Department er the King county Sher:i.ﬂ"e Ofi‘ice on

Novem‘ber 27, 1964 other than that mentioned above. i

_{T‘w .

mber 17,° 1964, s

Seattle, produced a. card dated October, 1962, w0

ng . R, BNGLES was born’ February 23, 1910, S
“at Seattle, was residing at 1015 East Aloha Street as of *“3 5¢°

~ October, 1962, and his occupation was a laborer. A 47D

" pegldtration for his wife in 1948 gave her age as 43,

, 1nd1cat1ng she was{born in Iowa and' W3s a pry ctical

. red as a
:I.mﬁ"'?ﬁy e ril rsity -of Washington on -
. December -9, 1964, and continued to be so employed. ~ - _,»_-/ﬂ.‘sa,ov"'“

IR During February, 1965, confidential 1nformants
who are famillar with certain activities of the Communist
. Party in Seattle, Uashington, were contacted regarding
“WILBUR R.. mGELS and his wife, WINNIFRED, and taey e
: statedkm gnd wife ‘were nﬂk:nown FO tliem e*' /5 E’g,"f 410/ *S
o ’ ‘W’N "rqf’:}.
£ 4

NS .-::.'“ o

: -5-



NY 100-37158
1. APPENDIX

mCOMMITTEE TO SECURE
JUSTICE FOR MORTON SOBELL

"Following the execution of atomic spies ETHEL
and JULIUS ROSENBERG in June, 1953, the 'Communist campaign
assumed a different emphasis. Its major effort centered
upon MORTON SOBELL,' the ROSENBERGS' codefendant. The
National Committee to Secure Justice in the Rosenberg
Case - a Communist front which had been conducting the
campaign in the United States - was reconstituted as the
National Rosenberg-Sobell Committee at a conference in
Chicago in October, 1953, and 'then as the Notional
Cominittee to Secure Justice for Morton Sobell in the
Rosenberg Caset!. . ."

("Guide to Subversive Organizations and Publications”
dated December 1, 1961, issued by the House Committee on Un-
American Activities, page 116.)

© . 4 In Senterlbew, 1954, the name "Naticnal Committee
to Secure Justice foir Morton Sobell” appear=d oo literature
issued by the Ccmmitice. In March, 1955, the current name,
"Committee to Secure Justice for Morton Sobell," first
appeared on literature issued by the Committee.

The Address Telephone Directory for the Borough
of Manhattan, New York City, as published by the New York
Telephone Company cn Arril 20, 1964, 1ists the "Committee
to Secure Justice for Morton Sobell™ (CSJMS) as being
located at 940 Broadway, New York, New York.

-7
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. .FD-‘323 (Rev, ! lo29—61) .

In Reply,
File

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
New York, New York

Piease Refer to March 17, 1965 l

No.
BUfile 101-2483
“ NYfile 100-37158"

-
-

Title H Morton Sobell

Character Espionage - R .
Reference is made to the report of Special

Agent Carlyle W. Miller, dated and
captioned as above, at New York.

A1l sources (except any listed below) whose 1dent1tiet~; .
are.concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the past.

.-
[ 7

| ALL INFORLATION CONTAINED
: s 1S UNCLASSIFIED
D_ATLJZ,_&_!}LJSLMW

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property

of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 1t and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency. . . '
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, Y
UNIT{‘Z- STATES DEPARTMENT OF JULJCE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
New York, New York
March 5, 1965

In Rcﬁy. Plesase Refer to
File No.

NYfile 1oo-31158
Bufile 101-2483

D) SUBJECT:

REFERENCE:

MORI'O!\PS OEELL

Memorandum dated 5/5/64,

Referenced communication contained subject’s residence and/or employment

address. A recent change has been determined and is being set forth below (change
only specified):

4/' *
" Residence: United States Penitentiary
Lewlisburg, Pennsylvania

Employment:

RERE N ORMATION, CONTAINED
NOLASSIFIED

.

Jol- 24582 _
| NOT RECORDED
) o cdos S T MAR 9 1365

FD-122 DETACHED

L]
This docwnenncoruains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and
fo - is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




URE DETACEED

ENCLOS

FD-122 (Rev. 4-17-63)
OPIIONAL FORM MO, 10
MAY 1942 EDITION

G 010-106
O8A OIN. KE0. NO. 37

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

101-2483

Director, FBI (Bufile- )

sac, NEW YORK (100-37158)

MORTON QOBELL aka
ESP-R

(00: NEW YORK)

[t is recommended that a Security
Index Card be prepared on the
above-captioned individual.

Name

pate.  3/5/65
W
Cards UTD
' Cards Sent 00
3 /AJ" (X
e

- The Security Index Card on the
captioned individual should be
changed as follows ( specify
change onlyj :

Aliases

58 MAR 16 1965

a t ‘4" -
=
| 3]
[] Native Born [ Naturalized [] Alien
-
c.
5;' [] Communist [ Socialist Workers Party [ ] Independent Socialist League
?% [ JMiscellaneous (specify) IMISONED
a Race Sex
'f: [] Tab for Detcom [] Male [ Female
: Date of Birth Place of Birth )
< o —
ess)
L)
!
HEREIN lSEUP‘gu.SQI lED ; /
Key Facility Data
Geographical Reference Number Responsibility
Interested Agencies ,#QL‘_ML—
Residence Address
'Bnitigd States Penitentlary, Lewisburg, Pennsylvania
Yps NOT RECORDED
‘ ’ H i
ZFBarean Tl LR
~New' York g
REmsnmEDMML <_

S‘J@




Memorandum

DeLoach
Casper
To  : Mr. DeLoach pATE: | 3-24-65 s

W e om0 soro-100 2
- O3A GIN. 21G. NO. 37
.- 1son

** 7. “UNITED STATES GG : RNMENT ; o
Callghan .
Conr
Tavel

Trotter

Tele. Room

'/ Holmes

Gandy

FROM : M. J

Vi
SUBJECT:

BACKGROUND:

MORTON SOBELL for
TELEPHONE CALL FROM JUDGE IRVING KAUFMAN @j@’ D Y
’ -

Yesterday afternoon, Inspector Wick of your office received a telephone
call from Judge Kaufman expressing concern about efforts to free Morton Sobell who
was convicted of conspiracy to commit espionage in 1951, It is noted that Sobell received
a 30-year prison sentence at that time and in connection with the sentence, Judge
Kaufman commented to the effect that Sobell should serve hjs entire sentence. Judge
Kaufman's telephone call was prompted by an article in the*3-21-65 issue of "The New
York Times, " which contained a lengthy column concerning efforts to free Sobell, Fa77ac/&

According to "The New York Times" article, the most recent Government
statement has been a Department of Justice reply to an appeal by Mrs. Sobell to
Mrs. Lyndon B, Johnson. Reed Cozart, pardon attorney, reportedly wrote that if
Sobell filed a clemency petition "based on his belief-that his sentence was excessive,
based on his institutional adjustment, etc., we would be glad to give it consideration. "
Further, Cozart's letter dated 2-5-65 reportedly said there would be no basis for
acting favorably upon a petition predicated upon his plea of innocence primarily,' and the
Government was "bound by the legal adjudication of his guilt in this case,"

INFORMATION IN BUREAU FILES:

5 A review of the main files of Morton Sobell, his wife and the Committee to
Secure JustYce for Morton Sobell reveals that there has, of course, been a continuing
effort on the part of Mrs, Sobell and the Committee, as well as Sobell's sympathizers, to
obtain qlemehcy for Sobell based on his alleged "innocence." These files do not indicate
any caatact by-the Department of Justice regardmg an inquiry by Mrs. Lyndon Johnson
concermng s&Bell. ‘

reliable information in the past, advised on 2-4-65 that a meeting of the Sobell Committee
was held in New York City the previous day. It was learned at this meeting that Sobell

ﬁ is noted, however, that a highly conf1dent1a.l source, who has furnished
\ the Federal Pemtentmry at Lemsburg, Pennsylvama on 1-31-65

—




I
i

L

- 4 ®
| C 3

M. A. Jones to DeLoach Memo
Re: MORTON SOBELL

and it was suggested to Mrs, Sobell at this meeting that she write to the Attorney
General to thank him in the event he was responsible for the transfer. (This transfer
puts Sobell closer to his family and attorneys,) Mrs, Sobell indicated she would not
write such a letter as a third party (not identified) had been involved and she was not
at liberty to disclose just what steps had been taken, She did indicate, however, that
she had written to Mrs, Lyndon Johnson.

- We have been keeping the White House informed of perthent matters
involving efforts to obtain Sobell's release, *The New York Times" article mentioned
that the Committee to Secure Justice for Morton Sobell has obtained 8,000 signatures
"calling her husband innocent" and when 10,000 are gathered, the petmon will be
submitted to President Johnson, On 11- 16-64 the matter of presenting a petition to
the President was furnished to the White House. '

RECOMMENDATION‘

‘There appears to be no further action to be taken at tlns time inasmuch
as the White House is being kept informed of pertinent developments regarding clemency
for Morton Sobell,




©.0:29 (Rev. 12-14-64) ‘ Tolson
. . c Belmont
Mohr
) {Wqﬂm’rﬁwl 2T albtce RFYREE T B DeLoach
| & Tne commilttee ‘1§ currently [ Casper
; ¥ 5 n <z
P L ting a petition to Presi
: BELL : wm-g urging » pardon Callchan
H . ior Bobell. ; Bobell says this Conrad
3 T *j 'has tmassed 3,000 signatores in  pahoorroborated. € r. Felt
PR FEHN 8 ysar fiom Americans calling, |‘Titcher wa  Ligbis t0 &
‘ ﬁm% t her hushijnd jendcent, and iy ta; | perjur O e ha Gale
SR s ity | PRy
£l nsounwrlg‘:s lan o Jon, th y; Sullivan
o Cots, aktaring what Ms, B Rosenberg i Tavel
Sobe]l shys is cmkmxala?lg tary Trotter
l&lzm‘:ﬂfwﬁ"!sﬂ“{ ane ‘becar : Tele Room
be:gp,qd' my husband, to- begll h i3 3 Holmes
£ 1‘y‘abont June. : . : Gandy

Mrs. @obell says the
oo o MO i |
elecu:;"u would free ber hus-{ll faith 4n “her -husband’s inno- .
band. es, she gays, told il cence, Mrs. ‘Bobell says, include

Dr, Harold C.“Urey, Dr. Linus
¥ Pauling and Bertrand Russell,!
N 'Nobel prive” winners, and_the;
Rev. Peter . McCormack, who|
lost his post ‘as .Protestantl
chaplain at Alcatrag after tak-

this stand. 3 -, ' - . |

- Among persons who eppsidér

\»,."'11:",:3?mlq m nk . i s
e el Parele
ghnually, depied” Soheu;ptltxvllg..
14 “there would | gince he Arst became eHgible In "Wy’ 2 0
-aotiog favarably UPONE - Suly, hteogz.m B owithout v Ao o p—

+im petition predicated ! tian, Mrs. " says. .
viplea of innoten ﬂmrﬂ y?'it“g:‘"“n e comtends be - ukill
rndtheao'vernm::t a8 “bound :' R miee: hewémny

i awalting him, an 'ef:gx‘-! 9! full-l
tme employment, “and * agree-
gg‘nt bypmbbl Balfour. ‘Brick-,
aer, of ¢be Union of Aierican
 Hebrew Congregations, . to-

The Washington Post and
Times Herald
The Washington Daily News

The Evening Star
New York Herald Tribune

The Baltimore Sun
The Worker
The New Leader
The Wall Street Journal
The National Observer

? * People’s World
"- MAR 21 1965

10/- 243
2. & evtLte ENCLCCURE |




FREEDOM SOUGHT: Mor-
8 ton Sobell, who was con-
} victed in atom spying case.

tb.ecasemwltsuvxewqruze

cites Senator Lee Metcalf, Dem-
ocrat of . Montans, as ‘having
‘written Attorney. G m

Rob-
ert B, Keuneuymmglmtme

A e

and redesigned

equlpmentto
cut down a fire hazard from
two or three fires a month to:

senhence excessive, Mrs. So6béll] .

conviction was on “very du-:

bious mtg:fhce" The. l;ev .Dr.

Martin - er- King" Jr;.; she

says, -‘has called the ‘séntence,

‘cruel-and upusual,” regumess
innocen

per_hapnoneayear h—‘ i
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£ .,‘ UNITED STATES GOG‘{NMENT G > 4
{ Memorandum |

DIRECTOR, FBI (101-2483) DPATE: 5/12/65

S8AC, NEW HAVEN (65-1363)
o _ .
MORTON SOBELL, aka,

ESP - R
(OO:NY)

Enclosed for the Bureau are 5 copies of a LHM and two cepies
O each for New York and Philadelphia, )

As New Havem Office is uncertain as to whether other offices
Jﬂ/ have knowledge of this infermatien, it is set forth herein, 1)7 c-
Should other eoffices desire infermation oth

\'\ forth herein,
be de

‘fn
LEADS
PHILA DELPHIA
'll’/;/ At Philadelphia, Pennsylvania )7

Advise 1f Philadelphia files reflec W A’
previeusly giving such informatien or request e ageats
about such matters,

AL INFORMATIO!T COMTRINED -

/.}o LSS EA /Mol
UanTie NYc Co i@l

e AL . .\'.-u-f!qf‘_

| IR -1 qu%g;'ﬁ% CLOSU?‘E
\k 2- Bureau (101-2483)Y(Enc. 5¥ (RM)

2- New York (100-37158) (Enc, 2) (RM)
2~ Philadelphia (65-4372) (®Bac,.. 2) (Rl)

2- New Haven (65-1363) . . / _
%g.“h ’, ' tﬁ»REGS\ 0/_233 /{?6

% 7 Q MAY 2/965

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

21 MAY 14 5




NH 65-1363 "

At levisburg, Pennsylvania : :

Py

;ldvise ln Amven 1f- smm type “tnformatien
_thO attentiqn Of thﬂ lbv_!ark_

At New Haven, Cennecticut

Y P
&

S ~l111 consider 1nterview of
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
510 Trust Company Building
New Haven, Connecticut 06510
May 12, 1965

: RE: MORTON SOBELL -

- o[ / (/ ';'L' L “Lu“‘ |
ALL INFOPMATION CONTAINED. )M‘* pamn sttt )

y /
HERElis 1o UNCLASSIFIED AT ) 542/ 75 —
DATL_zZZZ;ﬁ__BM

)

ENCLOSURE

/0/- 2975 /5?&
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. ~  OPTIONAL H::.no ] 8010-107 - .
- UNITED STATES GOOzNMENT 0 T
M emorandum

To nmEc'ron, FBI (101-2483 ) . DATE: 6/3/65

FROM ; NEW YORK (100-37158) (P)

SUBJECT a‘uonTo OBELL A/“
\ / ESP-R . \D\"
/ (00:NY)

Re New Haven letter and LHM of 5/12/65.

For the information of New Haven and P hia, Z
= ation 1s set forth regardin <

who 18 believed to be iden

a co-defendant, were

the armed robbery
ational Bank z) -
“On 5/6/60
0 15 years for

robbery and 5 years for conspiracy, sald sentences to
t the time of his arrest for the above

e was on 5 years federal probation
on in a bank robbery in iduring

‘ the tril of the case 1nvolv1ng the’
W bank robbery, whi rosecuted by
TTERSON, JR., EDNY nterrupted Mr. pl
CATTERSON's summation, gshouting tha « UCATTERSON -
ing untruths and caused the US Marshall to restra
and the court to reprima Hhile the trial wa

progress and later whil as ling his motion to
be released on bail pending appeal, was incarcergted
~at the PFederal House of mtention,L While at
> REC42  so/-2 4 £3-/Sy7
¢ AL CONTAINED_.
0y Nl %W 2

Nodite uh"[
DAT

UNRECORDED COPY FILED

2-Philadelphis
1-New York (
l-New York




: Fede House of ‘De 1
Arregularitiea at that lnstitution,

Jd"ment of two hacksaw blalles in'a

“ohe time 1r posséasion.
transfer from d

" Btates Penitentiary,

‘Federal House .of Deteéntlon characterized him as 8 "troublé-
'gaker 'and an "‘escape ris R ' :

‘ e ON adv:leed ‘that' subscquent to his Lo
_entencing fmade a motion for ball pending appeal and
o “that CA ON d the motion on the grounds of state- : CE LT
1 ~..°¢ ‘ments made t the conclusion of the %rial to the - ./~ %
‘iz . effect tha woul ed to Cuba if he had ever: :
_i*-'been let out on bail, tion for ball was carried
_ Ceoap to the US Supreme_c rt 8 enied in all- courts. .a‘~~' TR ‘
; i’ xt*{"“‘:&. _vs Yok, "_{3 : . e . RS N

- ‘T the Fa11 bt 19605'
witness in the trial of Unite
and testified on behalf of the defendant ¢

g

o y a government witness againat the d

¥ ‘m In connection with this testimonyﬂ for- é 7Q
R an affidavit dated 5/31/61 to the Foreman, Grand Jury, . :G —— -
’ - EDNY, petitioning that criminal indictment be issued against - . -

nclud:!.ng the concea:;'_.'
1r of ahoea A

om0t
Josn .. N

*"AUSA CATTERSON for attempting to obatruct just eats - ~i
and mental coercion and by vielating victim' *1ghts - g; .
under ¢olor o f law.._ The Federal 8rand Jury, z returned ;.; ﬂ ",!

,j"-" .8 "no true b111" in regard to that matter en 6/20/61.-: .-

gf';; has also nade anegations against his ovm z > Q
¢ounsel as well as guards at ‘the Federal House of Detention. B

--He has been deacribed as a "con-man, liar, schemer an
extremel aneaky -15 the aub.ject of Bufile

gRETE «phia of‘fices, no previoua ifformation has been received ‘con='
wnlze Y.cerning MORTON SOBELL . eimilar to_that .set gut in relet. Unless




wihe riiés of ‘the TS ?enitentiary ritwiaburg,'?a.} contain
dformati gh would preclnde the advisability of inter-
that he be 1nterviewed-»

against law-enroroement agencies and aince his motives in -

: furnishing any information might he questionable, extreme

care should be exercised during the ‘Interview in order to™ :

.. prevent the poaaibilityﬂor~aubsequent eubarraasment to'the
-Bureau. . : s




—~ PO AU . TIPSR RPIPUIS 1 -

f - m, w (65-4373) &/15/65
. s 5 'um. é‘u.,.,..,y/fﬂ -

- e -' ..
.

‘ Mmﬁhﬂﬂhm
tcrhtor-uonhonmmm

h [ ’
8 fellow-inmate at the United States ia :
Levisdburg. Iz viev of the charscter of : &
iaterview should be conducted by two Agents and ‘
caufion should be exercised ia exder te preven
ﬁuhukuttqﬂ.uumm o
1 = Bew York Q00-37238) - PR e

T mep WL INFORMATION, CONTAINED

(s) HEREIN 1S jibi .nalm
- DRTE s 1 B Gotsatpfr

‘Morton Sebell is the convicted espionage mn't;
ears at lewisburg. An agent
» New Haven received

MAILED 11

ve years for conspiracy and vhen arrested he was én
sdbery committed in Plorida

' prebatien for
During the ¢ nterrupted the United Sta Y
sheuting that elling 1lies and the Marshall

was fereed teo rest ud the eourt d him
QeLoa ¥hile in the Federal of Detention in
Callahon was involved in the eoncealment of two hacksavw blades in a r

. Conrod of shees. Also in the M1l of 19 appeared as a dofons.
| Gole witness 15 & ‘tyial at which he cen ed temtimony given by

J i semmen a Governmen tness. Later he forwarded an affidavit to the
Toel —— Joreman of @rand Jury asking for a eriminal indictment

nited States Attorney for threats and mental

EL#E?Y.PE UP&'& . ’ 7‘

4 ‘s

+ . Tele 15
Holml
¢ Gandy"Z_ M W
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v Memorandum

DIRECTOR, FBI (101-2483) DATE: 6/16/65

FRO SAC, REW HAVEN (65-1363) (RUC)
o . o
SUB MORTON SOBELL, aka,
ESP-R .
(00:NY)

Re: New Haven letter to Bureau, 5/12/65,
New York letter to Director, 6/3/65,

Ixi view of the :I.nfomation set forth in referenced New
York letter to the Director dated 6/3/65, no additional
investigation is being conducted by the New Haven Office,
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PH 65-4372

On 6/28/65 Dr. LLOYD C. GUTHRIE, Chief Medical
Officer, U. S. Public Health Service, U, S. Penitentiayy,
Lewisburg, Pa., advised SA GEORGE P. GAMBLIN there has been
no change in MORTON SOBELL's mental or physical condition
since contacted by SA GAMELIN on 2/19/65. He stated he saw
SOBELL on 5/26/65 and he complained his shoes were too warm
for him because of the neolite soles. The neolite soles
were replaced by leather soles and he has not been on sick
call since that time..

Dr. aﬁTHRIB stated SOEELL is assigned to Industries
work detail and quartered in E Annex dormitory. ‘




PH 65-4372

Lead

PHILADELPHIA :
AT U.S. PENITENTIARY, LEWISBURG, PA.

Will, within 90 days, recontact Dr. GUTHRIE and
e l obtain information relating to SOBELL's physical condition
and furnish New York, the office of origin.
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-Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

[J Deleted under exemption(s) with no segregable
material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
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WILLIAM fnsTLER :,/\i/ MURRAY MILL 2-8317 , . &
MiCHAEL Y. KUNSTLER X
Tele. Room

: IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllllr:r;1|--w~m-m~mwﬁwwﬂm”ww;‘

AT

0 KUNSTLER,KUNSTLER & KINOY J

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
51l FIFTH AVENVE
NEW YORK,N.Y. 10017

ARTHUR KINOY
. £ Holmes ———
Gandy

Honorable J, Edgar Hoover

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Department of Justice

Washington, D.C,
g v o
v Re: United States v, Morton Sobell

Dear Mr, Hoover:

_ . At the trial of the above-named client of this
, «-office which began on March 6, 1951, in the United States - 4f
4 District Court for the Southern District of New York, the
ﬁ% govermment introduced into evidence as its Exhibit 16 a photo-
static copy of what purported to be a registration card of
«’  the Albuquerque Hilton Hotel for June 3, 1945, in the name
> ©of guest Harry Gold. This card bore on its reverse side,
» 1n addition to the hotel's date-time stamp, only the initials

“"F.LQBO"

S s '

<. It is the understanding of this office that agents
facting under your supervision visited the Albuquerque Hilton

g .
in May of 1950 and procured this card, as well as another,
7

dated September 19, 1945, for the same guest. The latter
card bears,_in addition aghfhe date-time stamp the handwritten
,\an FBI tification number "85-6" and three

- date "5-23- -
sets of initials, "F,I.P.", "A,L." and one that is undecipher-

. ‘able by thi:s office, .. v . REC-3 - /J/_;V{_} ,/55?

. Since a serious question has arisen as to the authen-
ticity of the June 3rd card, it is imperative that a handwriting

¢, expert for Mr, Sobell examine the origi cards. Only photo-
e® introduced in evidence

static cgpies were, as has been indic
at the trial and the originals are not"on file with the court.

1\9 e respectfully request that our expert be permitted to examine
A tﬁg;otiglhal cards if they are in the possession of your agency,
.\ and, if nb§%\that we be informmed as to their exact whereabouts.
Y ‘-.'1 » s ¢ —#
AN NI 6‘\"& 5 - ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED™ ~22-
Voo Y e W RS o HERE)S GRCLASSIFIEDG) 5, 5 2
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Hon, J. Edgar Hoover -2- August 31, 1965

3
%
=

We are in the process of preparing a petition under
\ Title 28 U,S.C, § 2255 and would appreciate an early reply to [/
) this letter, ///

]
A
‘

Very truly yours

e

William M, Kunstler

WMK SKT
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\
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. Federal Burequ of Investigation

Records Brardch ')
rf

:‘ Name Searching Unit - Room 6527
Service Unit - Room 6524
Forward to File Raview
Attention { //5
+“IReturn to

Supervisor Room Ext.

Type of References Requested:

Regular Request (Analytical Search)
Eﬁl References (Subversive & Nonsubversive)
L ___|Subversive References Only

L___| Nonsubversive References Only

Main _— ____ References Only

Type of Search Requested:
I—_—‘ Restricted to Locality of
|__7__Exact Name Only (On the Nose)
] Buildup [_1variations

Vi
A2 4 a2\ a/ /7
Subject B

Birthdate & Place
Address

Localities

Searcher .
Re______ Date - Initials v

FILE NUMBER SERIAL
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Domestic Intelligence Divi
INFORMATIVE NOTE

Date 9-265

Our files are being reviewed
to ascertalin the location or
disposition of the two hotel
registration cards following
which we will consult with the
Department as to how we should
reply to this communication.
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:). Belmont

o

1l -
1l « My, Sullivan
1 « lir. Branigan
1 « Inspection
. . Division
uro 'o C. Sullivan 9/17/65 .
R o o 1 = Crime Records
w. - Division . .-

a. B‘T"{"‘g“ Y L 1 -MroAul
WALTER D. SCHNEIR S e
MISCELLANEQOUS « INFORMATION CONCERNING *

(Espionage) _ :
BACKGROUND ; ' M

In August of 1965 a book entitled “"Invitation to an Inquest"™ Q‘
written by Walter and Miriam Schneir was published. This book, in

. summary, contains conclusions designed to discredit Harry Gold, a . ]

Government witness who testified in the case involving Julius and Ethel
Rosenharg, exccuted spies, and implies that the Government's case against §
Morton“Sobell, who was involved with the Rosenbergs in espionnge
-actIVItIEE} was false, L

. Information has been received from the New Ybrk Office
indicating that the Schneirs will begin a "national tour" of major
cities in the United States as well as several cities in Canada to
publicize-dnd sell their book. This tour was announced in a recent
letter from the Committee to Secure Justice for Morton Sobell, 1t is
believed advisable to alert all Offices of the contemplated tour of the
Schneirs and that all Offices be instructed to direct any inquiries
concerning the authors or the book to the attention of the Crime Records
Division at the Bureau, The Crime Records Division agrees with the
course of action auggested above, - 3

yAPYY SN

In this connection, it should be noted that the Schneirs spent
approximately five years preparing this book and that during this time t
were in close contact with Isidore Gibby Needleman, who is a suspected
Soviet agent and a current contact of high~level officials of the -
Communist Party. From the very outset it was evident that the Schneirs
intended to discredit Harry Gold. .

ORIGNAL FILFD T

SR
-

nzcommmauom Cae FO T e et T

There is attached fox your approval a letter to a11 O!tices
alerting the Offices to the tour mentioned above and instructing that
any inquiries concerning the Schneirs or tho publication be directed to

the Bureau .
1 - 62-106323 | A8/ -24 £3.
Enflgigle‘:gn Liaison Unit ' *D UPUCATE -‘y mu . ";OGT SE';ESS?SG!SD

101-2483 (Sobell) -
-~ 65-58236 (Rosenberg)
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. = > UNITED STATES GO\ }.NMENT Beinon
M ) DeLoach
emorandum o

. Conrad

' Felt
To  : Mr.'W. C. s\uuvf oaTE: September 16, 1965 rew
: ' 1 = Mr. Sullivan Trones
JROM : Mr. W, A, Br{pfgan 1 - Mr. Mark Felt Tele. Foon
. 1l = Mr, Branigan . Gandy

i‘"/’SUBJEC'r:. m o 1’{'_0‘)/\ 0506%

‘

The following is submitted pursuant to your request for an
\explanation as to why action was not initiated by me with the New York
Office to fix responsibility for the destruction of an original hotel

registration in the handwriting of Harry Gold on 9/19/45.

On 9/3 I was assigned to the desk of Inspector Donald E. Moore
who was then on annual leave. I received from the Laboratory the original
letter from Martin Sobell's attorney which requested that the defense be
permitted to examine the original hotel registration card of the
Albuquerque Hilton Hotel for June 3, 1945, and for September 19, 1945,

A note was immediately prepared under my direction to advise that we were
reviewing files concerning the location of the cards, following which we
would consult with the Department as to how to answer Sobell's attorney.

l This was done in order that Bureau officials could be aware of the request
made of the .Bureau. An immediate file review of the voluminous files of
the Rosenburg, Sobell and Gold cases was initiated. At the same time, I
called the Albuquerque Office requesting that they initiate a file review
to locate the documents in question. Later when I learned that one of
the documents may have been sent to the New York Office, I instructed that
they be contacted and the Bureau should be advised by teletype of the
results of the search to locate the pertinent hotel registrations.
teletype 9/3 the Albuquerque Office advised of the destruction of the
June 3, 1945, registration by the Albuquerque Hilton Hotel. By teletyp
dated 9/3 New York Office advised that the September 19, 1945, record
destroyed on February 11, 1960, When this was brought to my attentionjon
9/7 while still assigned to the desk of Inspector Donald E. Moore, I !
telephonically contacted Special Agent in Charge S8chmit in New York and
requested him to_advise why the hotel registration had béen destroyed.

On the same day Special Agent in Charge Schmit in effect informed me that
the registration had been destroyed during lar semiannual review of
bylky exhibits, that the registration had served its purpose and_the

New York OITice belleved at the time (this was 1n~1960) that jt had no
further value, Spoc.u.L_Ag%z_:t in Charge Schmit also advised.that they did
pot. have the approval of thé Uhited States attorney to destroy the document
and that they had not consulted the Bureau concerning their action. On

N the same day, I discussed with the Assistant to the Director Belmont the &Y

- necessity for consulting with the Department prior to answering the lette

from Sobell's attorney and it was felt that there was n eed for such
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Memorandum. Branigan to Suilivan

action and Mr. Belmont counselled as to how he thought we should answer
the letter. Under date of September 9, 1965, two memoranda were prepared,
the purpose of which was to recommend how to respond to Sobell's attorney.
Both memoranda, one of which was a synopsis-type memorandum, stated that
the September 19, 1945, registration was destroyed by the New York Office
in the normal course of purging their files, These memoranda did not
initiate administrative action if a delinquency had occurred since such
was not in issue at the time and the only issue was how _to_respond to the
request received from Sobell's attorney. On the original of the synopsis
memorandum of September 9, the Director noted to the effect that the
September, 1945, registration should not have been destroyed by our

New York Office and that this might be very embarrassing in the future.

He instructed that instructions be issued so that this could not happen
in the future, When this was received in the Soviet Section, I discussed
with Inspector Donald E, Moore how we could best comply with the Director's
instructions and it was agreed that a suitable letter to all Special
Agents in Charge should go forward.

e cr——— ———— T ——— = = - e e e e . - —
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. e :::o“v;‘" ¥ . ) Tolson
UNITED STATES GO‘ JANMENT ) oot
M d 1 - Mr, Belmont DeLoch
1 - Mro DeLOQCh c:;p:hrm
emoran um 1l - Mr, Sullivan Conrad
Gale
TO : lr. v. C. Sulliv:g; DATE: 9/9/65 , . fonen
" Tavel

Gandy

1l - Mr, Branigan T o
’—EM : w. A, Br an ) 1l - Mr. Lee Holmes

SUBJECT: MORTON SOBELL
ESPIONAGE -~ RUSSIA

This memorandum recommends that the attorneys for
Morton Sobell, convicted espionage agent, be advised the originals
of hotel registration cards for Harry Gold who stayed at the Hotel
Hilton in Albuquerque on two occasions in 1945 are no longer available.

BACKGROUND:

By letter dated August 31, 1965, William M. Kunstler of the
law firm of Kunstler, Kunstler,and Kinoy, attorneys for Morton Sobell,
advised that during the trial of Sobell and the Rosenbergs in 1951
a photostat of what purported to be a registration card of the Hotel
Hilton, Albuquerque, for June 3, 1945, in the name of Harry Gold
was introduced into evidence; that he understands our Agents visited
the Hilton Hotel in May, 1950, and procured this card as well as a
card for the registration of Gold at the same hotel on September 19,
1945. Kunstler requested their handwriting expert be permitted to
examine the original cards if in the possession ®f: the Bureau and,
if not, his firm be advised of the exact whereabouts of the cards
Kunstler asked for this information in connection with a petiti t
be filed on behalf of Sobell under Title 28 United S8tates Code,
Section 2255, (S8ection 2255 provides for a motion on behalf of a
prisoner to vacate, set aside or correct his sentence on various unds,,

This new legal action is probably based on information set
forth in a book entitled "Invitation to an Inquest'" by Walter and ’
Miriam Schneir, published in August, 1965, which attacks the Government 's
case against the Rosenbergs and Sobell, One of the witnesses in that
case was Harry'Gold, admitted Soviet agent who acted as a courier

" between his principal and Klaus Puchs, British scientist and admitted
Soviet agent.  Gold testified that in June, 1945, he went to Santa Fe,
New Mexico, to meét Fuchs and on instructions from his superiors, went
to Albuquerque (sixty miles from S8anta Fe) to contact David Greenglass.

;_ He arrived in Albuquerque about 8:30 p.m. on June 2, 1945, and went

' to the Greenglass home and found no one there. He spent the night in

[a rooming house and on Sunday morning June 3, 1945, he registered in

-
-— . »
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Memorandum Branigan to Sullivan
RE: MORTON SOBELL
101-2483

the Hilton Hotel in Albuquerque paying the day rate of $1.50.

He contacted Greenglass that day and left for New York that evening.
During the trial Defense Counsel agreed to admit a photostat of the
registration card of the Hilton Hotel, dated June 3, 1945, to be
introducéd into evidence by the Government making it unnecessary for
a representative of the hotel to travel to New York to identify

the original document. '

ACCUSATIONS MADE IN BOOK:

The Schneirs in the book noted that the photostat of the
registration card had a handwritten time of June 3, 1945, on the
face but a time and date stamp of June 4, 1945, on the reverse side.
Since Gold had also registered at the same hotel on September 19,
1945, the authors had photostats of the registration cards with both
dates examined by Mrs., Elizabeth McCarthy, an alleged handwriting
expert. McCarthy is the same individual who appeared in the Alger Hiss
case attempting to prove "forgery by typewriter.'" McCarthy expressed
doubt that the June, 1945, card was filled out by the hotel clerk and
the statement is made in the book that McCarthy would like to examine
the originals of the cards.

* _ % The Schneirs also note that the September 19, 1945, card
had the initials of Agents of the FBI and a hotel representative
while the June 3, 1945, had only the initials of the hotel manager.
From these allegations the authors make a strong suggestion that the
June 3 card is a false one manufactured by the FBI in order to place
Gold in Albuquerque on June 3 since on June 4 a deposit was made in
the Greenglass bank account of a portion of the money which Gold gave
to the Greenglasses. The authors feel that Gold was not in Albuquerque
on June 3 and, therefore, did not give any money to the Greenglasses,
The authors also make the statement that the September 19, 1945, card

Iwas not introduced into evidence and referred to it as being '"suppressed"

by the Government.

The authors also feel that United States Attorney deliberately
used the photostat of the June registration card in order to avoid
having a representative of the hotel appear on the stand and subjected
to cross-—-examination concerning the conflict in dates.

CHECK OF BUREAU FILES:

Our files show that the Albuquerque Office obtained the
registration card of June 3, 1945, from Fletcher L. Brumit, manager
of the Hotel Hilton, and forwarded this to the Bureau by letter dated
June 7, 1950, This letter also points out that Mr, Brumit

-2 - CONTINUED - OVER
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RE: MORTON SOBELL
101-2483

was asked about the discrepancy in the dates and he stated that all
the registration cards received in the hotel on June 3, 1945, were
stamped June 4 and he offered the opinion that through mechanical
error the time and date stamp machine erroneously set the date for
June 4 rather than June 3, In that same letter the Albuquerque Office
advised that Mr, Brumit had initialed the card and wanted it returned
as the hotel preferred to retain the card and would produce it

in response to a subpoena. This was done and the original was not
used at the trial. A check with the hotel shows that all registration
cards prior to 1957 have been destroyed,

In addition, a review of the record of the trial shows that
the United States Attorney obtained the comsent of Pefeiise Counsel
Emanuel Bloch to admit the photostat of the card without objection.
When it was introduced, United States Attorney stated, "I will ask
leave to read it to theJury and exhibit it to the jury, both
the face and reverse side of the photostat received, May I proceed
to read it to the jury." The record then states that Government
Exhibit 16 was exhibited and read to the jury. Thus, the jury
and all members of the Defense Counsel saw this card and had an
opportunity to examine it. A reading OF the summation made by the
Defense Counsel in the trial shows that on several occasions he
conceded- that the testimony of Harry Gold was correct and that he
was in Albuquerque on June 3, 1945. (Exhibit 16 is the June registration
card) ‘

’ Our files show that the registration card for the stay of
Gold at the Hotel Hilton on September 19, 1945, was not introduced
in evidence at the trial since it was not pertinent to the case,

The original of the card was maintained by the New York Office until
lFebruary 11, 1960, when it was destroyed in the normal course of
purging files., '

INFORMATION IN BUREAU FILES REGARDING ATTORNEYS:

Arthur Kinoy of this law firm was born September 29, 1920,
in New York City. Informants who have furnished reliable information
in the past report that Kinoy has had long association with the
Communist Party, USA., In 1958 he attempted to activate a Communist
Party professional group in New York City. As of August 5, 1964, he
was Vice President of the National Lawyers Guild., Information was also
received on November 10, 1964, that he had been retained by the
Committee to Secure Justice for Morton 8Sobell to take over the legal
leadership in the Sobell case, His name is on the Security Index,

William Moses Kunstler was born July 7, 1919, in New York.
He is an attorney who has been active in Communist Party front
organizations and in contact with Communist Party members. On

-3 - CONTINUED - OVER
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September 16, 1964, he participated in a radio discussion-type
program during which the book "The FBI Nobody Knows'" by Fred Cook
was discussed., Kunstler stated that Mr, Hoover had a totalitarian
nature, was a demigod and had achieved a position of power to such
an extent that he was feared by politicians at all levels. Kunstler
claimed that he had been told by someone in the Bureau that the
Director was going to resign in two months, Concerning civil rights,
Kunstler claimed that only southern Agents were assigned to FBI
Offices in the south until recently and that the Director'!s '"fetish"
for maintaining favorable relations with local police departments
had forestalled action in civil rights cases. Kunstler stated he
felt there was discrimination against Jews and Negroes in the FBI
and this was probably due to the efforts of the FBI to recruit
Agents who resembled the "all American boy," that is Agents who
would be acceptable in all parts of the country.

- Kunstler also participated in a television program

entitled "The Les Crane Show" on December 5, 1964, Crane began by
asking two questions of his audience: '"Was J. Edgar Hoover imprudent
in making his statements about Martin Luther King?" "Should he be
removed?'" Kunstler and Robert Morris, former counsel for the .
Senate Internal Security Subcommittee, were introduced during the last
thirty minutes., Kunstler stated that the Director had been notorously
delinquent in the south and that if he had any dignity he . would
resign after his remarks regarding Reverend King. Kunstler also

said the Warren Commission justifiably criticized the FBI, that

Lee Harvey Oswald was a known Soviet defector and the FBI should have
furnished this information to the Secret Service. Kunstler also
alleged that the Director had worked very well with every conservative
in the Senate and every southern legislator regards him as a States
Righter, Kunstler is on the Reserve Index, Section A,

Michael J. Kunstler is a brother of William, His name
appeared on a list of names made available by a confidential informant
on May 21 and 22, 1961, which was maintained at the headquurters of
the Fair Play for Cuba Committee, 799 Broadway, New York City. The name
of his brother William Kunstler also appeared on this list,

OBSERVATIONS:

The story of the hotel registration card of Gold is an
obvious attempt to make an issue where none exists. We noted the
discrepancy in the dates when we first obtained the card in June, 1950,
and resolved the question. The United S8tates Attorney read the front
and back of-the photostat of the card in Court and the jury and all
attorneys were on notice of the discrepancy. It is felt we should _
respond to this request with a terse letter noting that these items are
no longer available,

%w’ "t
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SYNOPSIS:, 3 ‘ DATE_72 Yo

convicted espionage agent, have asked the Bureau for the driginal
Iregistration cards for Harry Gold of the Hotel Hiltomn, Albuquerque,

for June 3 and September 19, 1945, in order that their:zhandwriting

expert may examine same, Attorneys plan to file a motiomn to set

aside the verdict. Basis for motion probably based on book

"Inwitation to an Inquest" by Walter and Miriam Schneirg published

in August, 1969, which attacked the Government's case agpin§t

Rosenberg and;Bobell, The ‘Schneirs claim Gold was not in Albuquerque

June 3, 1945;~and suggest strongly that the FBI forged the registration

card in order to establish Gold's presence there on thet daﬁb to

buttress & bank deposit made by Greenglass on 6/4/45.

. .l

Schneirs claim of forgery based on fact that dﬁce-of cayd has
‘written date of June 3, 1945, and reverse side has date-and®time Stamp
of June 4, 1945. By comparison of photostat of this reﬁistgetion card
with that of registration card of September 19, 1945, when Gold was
again in Albuquerque, Schneirs reach conclusion that June éard 5 &
forgery. OQux files show we .noted difference _qf dates_in_Jume 50,

\ang ‘hotel manager explained all cards for Jyne .3, 1945, had dat® and

\g Ny

time stamp of June 4, 1945, probably due to _the machine erremeously

tting date £ June 4.
S W e iy

i Photostat of June 3 194§$13egistrat§o:s B wes used as ;;

evidence ‘at trial in accordance with stipulation o all Defense Attorne
Registration card retained by hotel and destroxad.in regudas course of
lbusinese. Registration card of 9/19/45 not introduced as evidence anc

1 destroved b w York Office in 196 n normal course of -
purging es. :

" Bureau files show Arthur Kinoy of above tirm is on Security
Idex and has history of Communist Party activities, William Kunstle
of ove firm on Reserve Index and, within past year has appeared on

radio nd television program during which he made vicious attacks on

2 4'* >, a\

Enclosures S 3 Lty \S“Zy <0
973 | | ,
10}-2483
1 - 65-58 361 | (Rosenberg) 4

DR
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Memorandum Branigan to Sullivan
RE: MORTON SOBELL
101-2483

the Director., He stated Mr, Hoover had a totalitarian nature, was
a demigod and achieved a position of power to such an extent that
he was feared by politicians at all levels., The name of

Michael Kunstler, of this firm, appeared on a 1list maintained

in the office of Fair Play for Cuba Committee,

A detailed memorandum concerning this matter is
attached.

ACTION:

1) Attached for your approval is a terse letter to
this law firm advising these cards are no longer available.

~ 2) A letter to Assistant Attorney General Yeagley
with copy of the Kunstler, Kunstler and Kinoy letter and our
response is attached for approval.
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WFO 101-2316

e
on 10/3/65, (R avised a5 fol1ows: b W0

WALTER SCHNEIR appeared at a '"meet the author"
meeting, Garrett Park, Maryland, on October 3, At the
' meeting, HELEN SOBELL announced that recently her:
attorneys received a letter from J, EDGAR HOOVER,
Director of the FBI, in answer to their request to Bee
HARRY GOLD's hotel regictration card from the Hilton
Hotel, Albuquerque, New Mexico, Mrs, SOBELL remarked -
that Mr, HOOVER stated in his letter that "due to the -
passage of time the cards are no longer available,”
She commented that based on this reply, her attorneys
are planning in the near future to subpoena Director
HOOVER and to take a deposition as to who had control
of the card, where they were stored, who moved them,
who last saw them; were they actually destroyed; and,
if so, who ordered them destroyed. :

According to Mrs, SOBELL, the purpose of
seeing the cards is that SCHNEIR, the author, found
that on the face of GOLD's registration card there appeared
. a date that GOLD registered at the hotel, However, on
the reverse side of the card appeared a hotel date-stamp
of the following day. Therefore, they have concluded
-that the hotel card is a forgery.



UN1:ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ) STICE
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In Reply, Pleasé Refer to .
MR e
' Washidg s, Do C.

October 4, 1965

ALL lNFORMAIION CONTAINE

MORTON SOBELL g /E]REE%S'S,HED

B

- MR fé—

A Bﬁﬁfﬁﬁ?nwho has furnished reliable
information in the st, advised that there was a
meeting on Sunday, tober 3, 1965, £ S5:00PK to
7:00PM at the home of\Mark and Evelyn* ris, 10905
Montrose Avenue, Garrett Park, Maryland. About 25 %o

eople attended., The meeting was to "meet the
author,' Walter Schneir, who spoke about.his book -
“Invitation to an Inquest - A New Look at the Rosenberg -
Sobell Case.” The announcement for the meeting did not
contain a sponsoring organization and no sponsoring
organization was mentioned at the meeting. 8Schneir stated
during his speech that the trial of Eorton Sobell had
fallacies and that Morton Sobell was tried by the press.

There were no tickets sold for/the meeting

and no donations were collected. Helep/Sobell el
.announced that money is made by the salé of Schneirts— .
book. She collected money at the meeting for books #’i;;,
to be delivered later, About sixty to seventy=five

books at $6.00 apiece were sold at the meeting. Mrs,
Sobell took the money and said she had to pay the -
publisher to publish the book, They had already
distributed 2500 books, Another 1000 are to be

delivered to the offices of the Committee to Secure
Justice for Morton Sobell (CSJMS) in New York City on
October 5, 1965, Those bought at the October 3 meeting
will be mailed to the Washington, D, C., purchasers

from thexe 1000 books, Mrs., Sobell announced that funds
are raised from the difference between the $6.00 paid for
the book and the money she has to pay the publisher,

The CSJMS is degfribeq in the attached pages.

APPROPRTATRMGEY
A FIT L 0NN




MORTON SOBELL

" In October, 1950; another source, who - . .
has furnished reiiable information in"
the past, advised that Mark Harris was a

member of the Navy Department Cell of the

Communist Party (CP) in Washington, D.C., .

.from early 1944 to the Spring of 1948,

The source had no further contact with Hhrrisf

after the Spring of 1948 and could not

. comment regarding any CP activities of
Harris subsequent to that time, The sowce
further advised that Harris' wife, Evelyn, -
was also a member of the Navy Department CP
Cell during the same period, . I

en e en witz
en Sobell, Mrs, Morton Sobell) as a member
of the Education and Literature Committee of
zgﬁuCP in wWashington, D,C,, as of February 1,

e et oLt

- whis document contains neither :
" ryecor datiops nor Tusi of
the FBL It is the property of
the FBIl and is loaned to yonr"agency:
) he

T§t &nd its cohients mve nut U
diztisnuted outside judr ag.tar.
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APPENDIX ‘
COMMITTEE TO SECURE JUSTICE FOR MORTON SOBELL

"Following the execution of atomic spies Ethel and
Julius Rosenberg, in June, 1953, the .'Communist campaign
assumed a different emphasis, Its major effort centered
upon Morton Sobell, the Rosenbergs' codefendant, The
National Committee to Secure Justice in the Rosenberg Case -
a Communist front which had been conducting the campaign in
the United States - was reconstituted as the National
Rosenberg -~ Sobell Committee at a conference in Chicago in
October, 1953, and then the National Committee to- Secure
Justice for lorton Sobell in the Rosenberg Case' , , ., ."

("Guide to Subversive Control Organizations
and Publications," dated December 1, 1961,
issued by the House Committee on Un-American
Activities page 116,)

In September 1954, the name WNational Committee
to Secure Justice for uorton Sobell" appeared gn literature
issued by the Committee, In March, 1955, the current name,
"Committee to Secure Justice for lorton SObeIi" first
appeared on literature issued by the Committee,

The Address Telephone Directory for the Borough
of Manhattan, New York City, as published by the New York
Telephone Company on April 6, 1965, lists the Committee to
Secure Justice for Morton Sobell as being located at
150 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York,
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Mr. Belmont

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT l -
M d - 1l - Mr. DeLoach e -
1 - l!r. Sulliv&n Callohen e——m——
emoranaum 1l - Mr. Branigan Conrad
. 1l - Mr, Lee Gale
T0 - Mr. ¥. C. BulliW DATE: 10/6/65 Roven -
' T:::!lu
}  Tele. Room
Holmes

. FROM ¥. A. B ﬁ n

i SUBJECT: uom?somm. c
Ajﬁij ESPIONAGE - RUSSIA
c)

This is an informative memorandum,

Gandy

“:_ BACKGROUND°
In August, 1965, a book entitled "Invitation to an Inquest"”
by Walter and liriam Schneir was prnblished concerning the espionage
case of Julius and Ethel Rosenberg and Morton Sobell. This book
attacks the Government's case and claims that the Govermment knowingly
used fabricated evidence.: We alerted the field to this book and that
the Committee to S8ecure Justice for Morton Sobell would be attempting
to publicize this book in various sections of the ébuntryz
' . & 0y
!ashington Field Office advised that a m@eting was held in
private home at Garrett Park, Maryland, on S8unday, October 3, 1965.
he purpese of the meeting was to "meet the author" and Walter Schneir
nd Helen,Sobell, wife of Mortom Sobell, appeared. Mrs,.Sobell stated
er attorneys planned to subpoena the Director to obtain details of
the disposition of the hotel registration cards of Harry Gold at
the Hotel Hiltom in Albuquerque in 1945.

—

T ha—10b2-¥5

’ »»- In~this book the authors noted that the photostat of the
June 3 tard a date stamp of June 4 on the back and reached the
conclusion at’ this ‘card probably was a forgery. The card did bhave
a different date on the badk, however, our files show that in June,
1950, when we first examined the card we noted this discrepancy and
the hotel manager explained that all the June 3 cards had a date stamp -
of June 4 on the back indicating that the date stamp machine was in erro
In addition to this, the United States Attorney read both sides of the ¢
photostat of the card in open court when it was introduced into 3
evidence. : i

s

T

ACTION: _

'For information.

101-2483
¢ JPL:plh Qlw(s)

SV
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 . .
S @ ..
UNITED STATES G(ORNMENT )

TO ~ Director, FBI (101-2483) DATE: 10/18/65
FROM : ‘%, Philadelphia (65-4372) (P%)
SUBJECT: MORTON FOBELL

ESP - R

Re Philadelphia letter to Bureau 6/30/65.

On 10/14/65 Dr. H. W. WELLER, Chief Medical Officer,
<7ﬂ, U. S. Public Health Service, U. S. Penitentiary, Lewisburg,
593 Pa., advised SA GEORGE P, GAMBLIN there has been no change
Aazyf) in MORTON SOBELL's mental or physical condition since the
last check by the FBI on 6/28/65. He added his records
indicated SOBELL obtained a new pair of glasses on 7/5/65.

Lead

PHI LADELPH IA:
v AT LEWISBURG, PA.

Will, within 90 days, recontact the Chief Medical
Officer, U. S. Public Health Service, U. S. Penitentiary,
!J\ Lewisburg, and ascertain whether or not there has been any

physical or mental change on the part of MORTON SOBELL and
furnish same to the Bureau and 00. NIMW/

A\I”lNFOSBM%{TlEESgO 2D
HEREIN | g —p_" i
DAT WWJ
> New York (100-37158) (e X109
2 - Philadelphia (65-4372) ﬁaa
GPG:lat 49
L ® 0CT19165
Clge o -
- . . é-,::{g ———— —‘%ﬂ‘
) 0{
60 OCT21 1965 ¢O'

5010-108
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PERSONAL ATTENTION

SAC LETTER 65-60
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Ploase Refer to November 2, 1965 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
No.

"(‘A) ROSENBERG - SOBELL CASE - BOOK BY WALTER AND MIRIAM
SCHNEIR. -- A letter to all Offices dated September 20, 1965, advised
of the publication of a book entitled ""Invitation to an Inquest' by Walter
and Miriam Schneir which implied that the Government's case against
Julius and Ethel Rosenberg and Morton gbell was false. In addition,
you were informed that the Committee to Secure Justice for Morton
Sobell announced a '"'national tour' by the Schneirs of major cities in the
United States and Canada to publicize and sell the book.

e 2 S+ ——— — —— e W e . S - o TS gt

Additional information has been received that in connection
with this tour attempts will be made to get the Schneirs on television
programs throughout the country. Their main aim is to get on a nation-
wide television program, thus obtaining major publicity for this book.

' .
B s

All Offices should be alert to any indication of such action and
immediately notify the Bureau in the event information is received indicating

such an attempt on the part of the authors.
B
MLMQAJM NOT RECéZDED ,

) 37 NOV 5 1965
14969
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tmm?n STATES GOVERNMENT ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

MEMORANDUM
TO: SAC, NEVW YORK (NY 65-L7275) DATE: 11/5/65

mor: s QY

SUBJECT: JULIUS ROSENEERG
ESP - R
(’a\

Reference: New York airtel, captioned _ b;
- dated 10/29/65.

| éﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁywﬂ) 1o kﬂy}; -

and é/)c’

Characterized co entla ormant who
. has furnished reliable

Source
Pate of Conta
Contacted by

, ( 9 " information in the past.
1 - NY 1=
l - NY l -
1= -NY. l -
% - NY }. -
1l - NY 1l - (5 ‘ N
1l - NY 1l =~ i/
1 - NY 1 - »
TJIM:tal '
(22) .
AB / 0 ‘:S’RTL
- lo;% P ri\_.'f-ﬁy;c;
_lassified by 22> ;SLT—P )
Exempt from GDJ, ategory, L PATE

Date of Declassijfcatidn Indefinite '

Declassify on: OADR ' R5T RECORDED
: 29 NOV 15 1985
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. 65 17275 <

()

When incorporating information furnished by
m into communications sultable for dissemination
tside the Bureau, Bureau authority is not necessary é
when the information can be paraphrased so that the 1dent1ty /
of the informant is not jeopardized., When certain specific
"information is of such a nature as to prohibit dissemination,
the Burzau should be advised of the basis for non-dissemination,

Certain information furnished by

will be of such a nature as to necessitate a classific ion ,2/
above "Con 1dent al", since the discl--

adequate lf the information relates to
can be adequately paraphrased,

(5)
en disseminating information received from
o refere-c: should be made to the time (date, éV[
mon ar) the information was received. This should be '

cet fo:th administratively.

Suitable paraphrasing of the information to be
disseminated, plus concealment of the time of its receipt

will materially assist in concealing the identlty of the source,

attached memorandum sets forth é{
further dissemination of tha sShot., /
e made, uc 1nformation is of no investigat o

its indiscriminate and unwarranted misuse could endanger the
‘ﬁsformant's sensitive position,

IN'VIEW OF THE HIGHLY SENSITIVE POSITION OF

K M) AU ON MU I 'c" ED IN HANDLING é[
N ATTRIBUTED THI AND NO A T ON
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indicated, explain this deletion.
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sum. xmum.v mtn:rs o mvas'nemon mumm/m ETEL,

NO’I‘F. Aibuquerqne was requested to furnish identity of,Agent
who. obtai.ued 2 hotel registration card in 1950 in order that this
nﬁiatibn lay be furnished to the Depart-ent =

AL INFORMATION CONTAINED
 HEREIv IS UNCLASSIFIED
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? crmepen .

FRON Awmmnus (65-50) -:dé- wa )
NORTONE wn. - ESPIONAGE PASHR. .+
 REBUTRL novmx-:n tmrrumé usr. Tigs
A raonouau REVIEV OF ABOVE AND azum uaunuzaeué“'ﬁus—""—'a_ui‘ -
_EXNIBITS REFLECTS HILTON HOTEL, ALBUQUERQUE , M4 , REQISTRATION CARD ,
%0. SIX FIVE FOUR EIGHT ONE FOR HARRY GOLD ORIGINALLY OBTAINED By 4 A
SA N, NG.CONNELLON JUNE SIX, FIFTY. INITIALED ON THE REVERSE SIDE BY
FLETCHER L, BRUNIT, RESIDENT MANAGER, HILTON HOTEL BY INITIALS F.L.3.
'AND SENT TO BUREAU BY ALBUQUERQUE LETTER JUNE SEVEN, FIFTY. RETURRED
70 ALBUQUERQUE LATER IN JUNE, NINETEEN FIFTY AND RETURNED TO HILTON
_MOTEL OF JUNE TVENTY, FIFTY,  OBTAINED FRoM MILTON HOTEL BY FINIS I.

Tele.Rom___
§ Miss Holmes
“. G I —

s

o mmsu n:nnt.n SA or rsz oN ancn roumr.u. umolr. Alil FORVARSED

. () IEU \'ORK OFHCE. IE‘IURHBD TO ALBUQUERQUE Il JULY. HFTYONE AllB

RETURNED ro un.tou eu au’egsfr roun. nmon. /g/-- 34/73 'j 5“0

‘ ?f.-..-f' " W.e. ALL INFORMATION E:&mmm

" HEREIN IS UNGLASSIFIED .-
::j:__DATLéézﬁ,_B” _.
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_Dou_nn.tic Intelligence DiyAision :

INFORMATIVE NOTE

pere 11/30485

Attached letter from attornoys fo
orton Sobell, convicted espionage
ent, asks for information concern
otel registration cards of Harry

t Hotel Hilton, Albuquerque in June
nd September, 1945, in connection
ith probable court action.

egal proceedings his letter is beipg
eferred to Department. We will

33:‘.&%?%@%&&
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p KUNSTLER KUNSTLER & KINOY Q
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Bi FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10017

L _
WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER © . MURRAY MILL 2-8317
MICHAEL J. KUNSTLER ™~ : .

' November 23 Yﬁss T

facr’ﬁ' .
] Riss Cavay

o adS i

.:9':"'7"?’"" ew
3

Honorable J. Edgar Hoover
Director, Federal Bareau of Investigation
Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.’

[ e
- PR~

Re: United States v. Morton Sobell
Dear Mr. Hoover:

With reference to your letter of September 10, 1965, in
which you informed this office that the original registration
cards of the Hilton Hotel, Albuquerque, N, M. for June 3 and
September 19, 1945, in the name of l?[a Gold were "no longer )
available," it would be appreciated if you could let us know é.‘,' rr

the:disposition of these cards. In particular, we would Zl.ike
to know the following:

. 1. Have they been destroyed and, if so, when
vyt where, how and at whose orders?

-

S (-]

2. 1f they have not been destroyed, wheré_ &xe D
@

<1}

(31

they? w

3. If they were forwarded by your office to 2
B some other agency, state or federal, or to
% a private person or organization, when,
where, how and at whose orders were they
\& so transferred?

“» 4. Do you have a receipt in your files for '
X N these cards and, if so, when was such ;
A\ ~f : receipt signed and by whom? .
X Q ¢ 5. When was each card originally acquired by
T . Q your agency and what are the names and

.- \\Q\} - current addresses of the speclal agents or
k~ ,7 other persons who obtained them?

T’ As we explained in our letter of August 31, 1965, we have:
$ ‘irgent need of ascertaining the whereabouts of these cardsé 40
connection with a forthcoming petition on behalf of Mr. Sot 11

\’ ﬁursuam: to 28 U.S.C. 2255. Accordingly, we would be most.*

ppreciative of your early response to this communication; " : 2L
3 L ery truly yours, &l
X /-ka-/ /&‘J[',o - e /0/-'ﬁ )5
¥o: Aoy oh: o
AVE M AT‘ON CONTA‘NE 1 iam M. stler

\ \t ‘ 172 c ED
N WMK: bk HEREIN IS, Ui}CLASS lH ?.
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Mr, J. Walter Yeagley = .
Assistant Attorney General

A review ot the trial records shows that the
original ot the June 3, 1945, registration card of the
""Hotel Hilton was not 1ntroduced into evidence., The -”73'
‘United States Attorney, Southern District of New York . .
'ﬁgl obtained the consent of Emanuel Bloch, counscl for ‘:ﬂ”’4

- - Julius Roscnberg, to admit a photostat of it without '
.. objection to obvinte the necessity of calling an .= . . ..
~#__3 official of the hotel to introduce the original card. o

. When this photostat was introduced, the United States ':sa-l‘:;,;_

 Attorney stated "I want to ask leave to read it to the .* " s Lo
~ Jury and .exhibit it to the jury, both the face and . ;f:n" R A
. reveérse side of the photostat received." The record

then states that Government Exhibit 16 was exhibited

and read to the jury. Thus no attempt was made to

‘ oonceal any portion of this photostat froa the jury

or any member of the defcnse counsel staft.

\".,

= .4-‘

It is also noted that Emanuel Bloch, in his
- 'summation, conceded that the testimony of Harry Gold'

;; vas correct and that he vas 1n Albuquerque on June 3, 1945.;f*

-7 . The registration card of the Hotel Bilton,"? -f!,l{?jfi{
Albuqnerque, for September 19, 1945, was not 1ntroduced Sl
~ ianto evidence. T ~ .

:?1 NOTB° See memorandum Branigan to Sullivan, dated
o 12-1-65 captioned same, prepared by JPL-plh.
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UNITED STATES d_VERNMENT' 1 :_kr. Belmont
M d 12 e i
- « Su van
emoranaum 1 - Mr. Branigan  Gow
: 1 - Mr, m - Gal
TO L ‘:,’:“. 't. ¥W. C. Bulliva DATE 12/1/65 '~ ) . Ros.
mow TRy A, g% tgas /o - T
- . . i | . . a - "E‘~ . 3 LY.
SUBJECT: MORTON SOBELL v S T
: ESPIONAGB - RUBBIA T St o f” . {:.

: This nenorandun reconends that an :I.nqu:l.ry received from
the attorneys for Morton Sobell, convicted Soviet .agent, for
information relating to the disposition of hotel registration cards
pertaining to the stay of Harry Gold im Albuquerque in 1945 be ’
referred to the Departlent tor cona:lderation.

By letter dated August 31, 1965¥xunst1er'xfnst1/er and

Kinoy, attorneys for Morton Sobell, conviéted Sovi et agent,
—tne Buresu-YoF th

L

e original registration cards for the stay of ‘?
Harry Gold at the Hotel Hilton, Albuquerque, on June 3 and September 19,
1945, in order to permit a handwriting expert to examine the cards.
The at{Qrneys plan to file a motion to set aside the conviction of
Sobell bably based on allegations made in a book entitled
"Inyitation to an Inquést" by Walter and Miriam Schneir,. The
Schneirs claim that Gold was not in Albuquerque on June 3, 1943,
and strpngly suggest that the FBI forged this registration card
to-astq 1ish the presence of Gold in that city on that date to .
substaatiate the testimony of Greenglnss. By letter of September 10,

1985,,n informed the attorumeys %5 f nQ long } avuhble.
% 82 our f1les show that®HS June 3, 194 'z

by the hotel in the regular course of business ud the BOptenber 19,
1945, card was destroyed by our New York Office in 1960 in the course
of jurging files, A photostat of the Juse 3, 1945, card was .
introduced into evidence, The original had been obtained by our
1buquérque Office and forwarded to the Bureau by letter ‘dated
June 8, 1950, . The FBI Laboratory identified the handwritirgon the
card as that of Gold, returned the card to the Albuquerque Office
and it was ntnrnod to the hotel om June 20, 1950, -The card was .. .-
btainéd from the hotel again on March 14, 1951 » and forwarded to
the New York Office. It was returned to Albijuerque in July,: 1981. )
and to the hotel on August 4; 1951, The' déstroyed the cud The
SGptember 19, 19453, card was obtained by our Albutluerqne Ottth,it <&

and was forwarded to the New York o:t:lcen;cw% fotrod
d
APRED™

into oudonco and the New York Qffice destro

b 2 JATION
Es:i;:z;‘»“—* /z'% TS UNGLA -
1 '=-"85-58236 DA_T )

R




:'lun-tlor and Kinoy bave made inquiry concerning the disposition’
of these cards, They also ask if we have a receipt in ocur files .

| Mr. Yeagley of the receipt of the first letter from Sebell's

. e ‘.o ) &)

Memorandum Branigan to Sullivan
RE: MORTON BOBELL
101-2483

i
CUIBRNT INQUIB!'

ny letter of Nevember 23, 1965, the firm ot xnnltlor,~f

Ey

for these cards and request the names and current addresses eof the
persons who ebtained the cards., The Jun¢ 3, 1945, cardlas enly .
the imitials on the reverse side of PLB, which initials stand fer.
Fletcher L. Brumit who was the manager of the Hetel Hilten in 1930,
The September 19, 1945, card had the initials on the reverse side ot
FPIP, AP and CB., The 1n1t1;13 PIP stand fer Special Agent

Pinis 1. Parrish, now retired; the imitials AP stand fer former
Special Agent Arthur LaPlant and CB stands fer Cody Brieha,

assistant manager of the Ibtel Hilten in 1950.1apltnt diod March 9, 1965

OBBEBYATIDNB:
By letter datod septelbor 10, 1965, we did adviso

.
s

attorneys and the fact that both these registration cards had
been destroyed, ene by the hotel and the other by eur New Yerk
Oftice.

-
[

. 7 Inasmuch as Sobell's attorneys have indicated court
action is now planned en behalf of Sobell, it is believed that
this letter from Kunstler, Kunstler aad Kinoy should be referred
to the Department imasmuch as legal actien is now iavelved, Ve
will furnish te the Department iaformation in eur files concerning
the questiens raised by Sobell's attormeys in the abeve-mentiened
letter, ) S A e : e

et

ACTION:

1) There is attached a letter to Assistaat Attoramey
General J. Walter Yeagley referriag this matter te him, A cepy
of the letter from Kunstler, Kunstler and Kiney and our responso
to that lottcr are uttached !or Ir. !baglcy.

T

Py

. . 3) There is attached a letter te Kuastler, Kuastler - ;-
and Kinoy advising them that in the ligh the legal actios = . -
contemplated, this matter has been refe te the Iaternal R
Schrity Divi.ien of the Department ot




T '
= m'.w . 10 L Me-100 B
/ 034 OEN. 820, NO. 27 N ? (‘ Tolson
UNITED STATES .RNMENT ’3 tvo—
bvoi—
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Felt
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TO : lr '. A. ?c&t@.n DATE:  12/10/65 I T—
. o 2 : ' " -,_'f ?ll'u'l .
. ST : 1_- Mr., Branigan - I —
FROM_ : : J, p, MW/ : "1 « Mr. Lee -  Holmes —
SUBECT: ©  MORTON som:m. R =,

ESPIONAGE - RDSSIA

- This memorandum records s telephone call from artmental
Attorney Paul Vincent for information relating to this case.

BACKGROUND:

-%r/ - The attorneys for Morton Sobell, convicted espionage agent,
have advised they plan to file a motion to set aside the conviction
of Sobell. They plan to base this motion on allegations made in .
the book entitled "Invitation to an Inquest" that the FBI forged
a registration card for Harry Gold, Government witness, at the
Hotel Hilton, Albuquerque, for June 3, 1845, The book alleges the
forgery was done in order to substantiate the testimony of
David Greenglass, 8obell's attorney requested advice on the
disposition of this card as well as a registration card for
Harry Gold at the same hotel for 9/19/45 in order that a handwriting
examination can be conducted. In view of the impending legal action
this -atter was referred to Assistant Attorney General Yeagley.

CURRENT INQUIRY.

PRI

£

On Decenbor 9, 1965, Departnental Attorney Paul Vinceu//
telephonically contacted Special Agent James P, Lee in the Soviet
S8ection for information concerning this case., He asked if the FBI
Laboratory had conducted a handwriting examination of the June 3 and
September 19, 1945, cards. He was informed that such an examination
was done and a positive Mentification was made of the handwriting of :
Harry Gold., No examination was conducted of the clerk’s handwritten
notations made on the card, It is noted that Elisabeth McCarthy, ié
the handwriting expert hired by Sobell's attorney, has expressed .
doubts that the clerk’s notations on the June 3 and September 19 cards
were prepared by the same clerk although the same iitials appecr on
both cards, Mr., Vincent also asked if the Boptenber 19, 1948, card
was used in any other legal action. Mr., Vincent was roferred ‘to_the
book "Invitation to an Inquest" which points out on page 384 that-
% United:'States Attorney Gerald Gleeson, Philadelphia, told Judge McGranery
that_Gold had stayed over night at the Hotel Hilton in Albuquerque,

New uenco.mi mpeeﬂmmﬁsc ¥ reg:l.stez-"er T his own name.
- 101-2483 | HEREIN IS UNS LASQIhEW 8 &/ 1985 ’f é

LBy Q N(QATL-MB_. '}"Z AIN° ﬂ
- AP coNtiNuED - OVER
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Memorandum J.P, Lee to W.A, Branigan
RE: IOBTON SOBELL

. -, N Y - T, . PRI EEF SR u . N s . - N N * Lalid ;
e .-;,.:7;'-' -t ‘-‘:-' C R e Lt ..;«‘4: . e hs amtee &t gl
SRRIER s i i

“ 7 - MWre, Vincent askod concerning the destruction of tho,
September 19, 1945, card by the New York Office and he was ‘. ¥
igfor-ed'that this was done in the regular course of business.‘

§

lr; Vincent asked whose 1n1t1;1; appeared on the roverse
of the June 3 card and he was told that these initials, PFP.L.B.,,
were those of Fletcher L. Brunit, nanager of the notel Bilton,“
N Albuquerqne, 1950. o . . , .
- ACTION:

For 1nfognation purposes. :H
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Domesﬁc.l‘ufolligonco Division

INFORMATIVE NOTE

12-13-65

Date

We previously received 1ntor-aE
ion that attorneys for Morton Sobell,:
onvicted espionage agent, planned
n filing motion to set aside his

oevidence used to convict him, : |-

Evidence alleged to have been forgep

Fl registration card for Hotel Hiltpn

Albuquerque, for Harry Gold for T

B=3=45, photostat of which was use

Et trial to show Gold in Albuquerqu ,
y O

‘ “ nviction on the basis that forged

n that date and to confirm test

2 David Greenglass concerning .
ting with Gold. Department has

consulted concerning these

legations, Attacheiﬂu3viiia‘z, lﬂ
bably 1)
"‘“"”-ﬂﬁ RE) |s UN ESWNED.
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4 L
oa o ._—.‘

s
g




AN “ - - V = -
,'._ J . ~v - "
.ED-36 (Rev. 5-83-64) .

P P

A X

Y BURITUR SOBEL

b

s WO

resent motions in b
o o further detall

, some time during the week beginning 12/13/6

of SOBELL. The
] S

on 3-2/975.5,’* the ‘informant

e

elephonically advised BA:

.~ =
e attorney. W}\*¥
Court; iz
5, to [0+
informant knew . "o

WILLTAM KUNSTLER,
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Memomn um

FEMRSTL T e ;";.--il'-‘:.:; ,
J. Waltor !easley

: Assistant Attorney General
Intc SQourity musion

MORTON-SOBELL ~’:{‘Zt. o
suajecr: ESPIONAGE - RUSSIA . - ",

T T -t - - -
" ] N .t - .o, .o .
. o e - .-

Roreronco ETY mde to your nemorandum or December 2, f
1965, -enclosing a copy of a letter dated November 23, 1965,
from William M. Kunstler, of the law rim, Kunstler,. Kunstler

-and Kinoy, attorneys for Morton Sobell. - You also enclosed a ~ . -

copy of your letter to Mr. Kunstler dated December 2, 1965, -

advising him that hia letter had boen rererred to this Divioioti
tor reply. e BEEEEE N el

"’; & S b
’:"... : . -7 ‘

-._‘ ,4.' ..

.. After rcceiving ygnr_memorandum, we received arietter TR
dated ‘December 7, 1965, from William M. Kunstler, enclosing .. ..

eopies of the exchange of correspondence betwecn his office
and yours.

e e b

' Lond

We are enclosing, for your 1nromation, a copy of our
reply to Mr, xunstler.

...-4' T~

'AL’HNFO'RMATION conmwéb

- HERE 5 UpcuaSs
- DATE. J’?o e
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Date~ 12/"2/65

PLAINTEJ{'I‘ o
plalntext or ot e)
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~ DIRECTCR, FBI (101-2)483)

sac, um YORK (100-37158)

gom'on soam.:,m.,mm ,y.ao'am /
SP-R

ReNYairtel to Director dated 12/9/65.

age’ "Summary of Motion to
Vacate Sentence", which reflects that

will £11

1// @(u

]

- Bureau Enc. ll) (m) : ‘
1 - 62-106323) (WALTER D, scmm
ATT: Crime Rucord Sect.t . o
-100-.;37835 {¢c.8.J TR e L
-~ New Yorik - -109849 HELEN SGBELL) .~ .
New York 100-135206 WALTER D w
New York 100-107111
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il wiv ik '*”“2. A five page aummary ot press commentswb. i
RV A concerning the SOBELL case, which was W e
" LT . 7. prepared by the public relations firm of . oo
R © . Mass, Stone and Associates, Inc., 120 B, =
. - 56th st., mrc. (u L o e L

Two copies of 8ach otJthe above described
documents 1s enclosed herewith for the information - T
of the Bureau. ‘ ' . . . ‘

_The office of the USA, SDNY, is being = . |
advised of the intended date for f’iling the above . ..
. mentioned motion. AR _ A




. . STl . . .
;"J_; .._1-._,1‘ ;2 e o H‘wohq J dpac—e o rsi .&u._, o k_‘:r_.__- AdOQ . e o »:_L_“ Auae
‘ R ' . .

OUDI + O v

MARC STONE & ASSOCIATE INC; .
- -"Public Relations - S
. 120 E. 56 St. New Yoxk, N. Y 10022 .- . T

PLaza 5-51 80 _ . T

;.

ROSEI!\TBERG;SCIBEI.L CASE BEING BE-EXAMINED;
IN LIGHT OF NEW EVIDENCE: U.S. PRESS ASKS
PROBING QUESTIONS. ABOUT TRIAL FOR FIRST TIME

~

. For the past fourteen years, since the shring 1951 trial and .
conviction of Julius ard Ethel Rosenberg and Morton Sobell in
federal court in New Ycrk City on a charge of conspiracy to commit
espionage, the major U.S. press media have taken the position that .
the defendants were prcved guilty by overwhelming evidence. The T F
_existence of such "overwhelming evidence" has been assumed, more or

,less on faith, by most Americans.
) _‘_I .

In point of fact, although the Rosenberg-Sobell case is one
.0f the most famous political trials of the 20th century, not a
single leading U.Ss. newspaper or magazine ever has:presented its
‘readers with a detailed objective analysis of .the evidence that
sent two pereons to their deaths and a third,fMorton Sobell,‘to
thirty years in prison. By contrast, numeroue periodicals
throughout the world have raised serious questions about the
prosecution's case and appealed for clemency for the Rosenbergs
prior to their executions on June 19, 1953. '

Now, ’with the publication of INVITATION TO AN INQUEST
(Douoleday) by Walter and Miriam Schneir, the Rosenberg -Sobell case
4 has, in effect, been reopened. For the authors of: this sober tive-'a
. . year study -- which Notel Prize winner Harold C. Urey says "should,u
S+ be serious reading for all those interested in the integrity ot;;;;f
: American justice" -- have uncovered and documented startling new
evidence that led them to the conclusion that the Rosenbergs and
N Sobell were_. comoletely innoc—ent. L AI.I. INFORMAT'ON CONTAINED
- LT HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED
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. , Attorneys for Morton Sobell, the surviving defendant in the
. case, “will shortly go iato the same federal court in New York City
" where the original trial was held to seek immediate freedom or a

" new trial for their cliant on the basis 'of this newly discovered

material. The attorneys will charge that Morton Sobell was denied
" his constitutional right to a fair trial because the prosecution
‘used against him forged evidence and perjured testimony and also
’ suppressed‘evidence that,would have been beneficial to the defense.

If the court grants a hearing, it would enable the defense to

call for questioning various government witnesses, U. S. attorneys,
+

and F3I agents and,offic;als who participated in the preparation 4

and prosecution of the Rosenberg-Sobell trial. Morton Sobell has
been in prison since the time of his arrest, shortly after the

. oytbrgek of the Korean War. He was then 33 years of age; ‘he is now
48. Despite the intervention of many eminent individuals, he has
been denied parole repeatedly. t

In the past few months, since the bublication of INVITATION
TO AN INQUEST, the attitude of the U.S. press towards the Rosenberg-
Sobell case has changec dramatically. For the.first time, millions
of Americans have been reading (as well as hearing.on radio and
. television) that there are indeed serious unanswered questions about
: -‘tnis case -- questions that must be responded to, in particular, b&
j; Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director of the FederalhBureau of InveStigation.

The following are excerpts'from recent:U.S.'book reviews and
newspaper columns. (The full review or column is available om: ' .-~
. request.): Lo . . : -

0n
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'NEWSWEEK:* "Whatever the'ruling on the [Sobell] motion, the
Schneirs' book, like the case itself, is disquieting. Not a line
- of it can be readily dics ¢smissed as mere apologetics. No scrap of

_evidence is transparently flimsy....The Rosenbergs lie in an unquiet
grave.“ ' :

}

\'
ST © S AL e 1

,WASHIQGTON STAR: "...it is difficult to read the book without
coming to the conclusion that at the least it is unlikely that the
.. - Rosenbergs and Sobell were guilty....Even if one discards all but
i.° . their mildest -- and most'likely -- contention,‘it seems to the
- layman that they have assembled sufficient evidence to warrant a
reopening of the case." '

. N.Y. TIMES: "There was not enough‘evidence, in my opinion, -to
. condezn the Rosenbergs to death. And I wonder if a jury would find
. them guilty and a judge sentence them to death if they were tried
today." L - L E

i CHICAGO TRIBUNE: "I am not as convinced as I once was that there
1 "~ was evén enough to find them legally guilty."

ST.'LOUIS POST DISPATCH: "This book is disturbing reading for any
Amerjcan....Were the Rosenbergs victims of an era? This book at
least establishes that the question needs to be answered "

- HOUSTON CHRONICLE: "...this is a difficult book. And troublesome. .
For it leaves the reader with at least a reasonable doubt. And '
i ’.1 that, in a diSpassionate American court, is enough for a verdict of
- not guilty." ; : '

i '.”.' N. Y. POST-' "[The authors] raise questions about the nrosecution s
! - conduct that deserve close scrutiny and response by the Justice » 
Department." : - T ST ; "“’ﬁx-?"i

:%

f.CHICAGO DAILY NEws- "Tais book...is a source of personal shock. It ‘
troubles my conscience. It should be of ‘concern to all Americans
,.....An inquest is needed. The fact that the Rosenbergs are dead: is'
- no reason to shrink from a thorough inquiry....The first result may
" be as inconclusive as tae original re-examination of the trial of
Aldred Dreyfus. ' In the end, the truth will prevall. As believers
in the righteousness of our nation, this must be our prayer
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CAPITAL TIMES (Madison, Wisconsin). "Invitation to an Inquest Is~a
" book that demands the most careful reading....it is 1mpossible to

escare the conclusion that Morton Sobell's imprisonment was a” .
‘eriminal act rather thep.a punishment, that his continued imprison-.
ment is a festering scendal the U.S. government cannot afford."

INDIANAPOLIS NEWS: "The evidence they pile up is so convincing
that the reader very much wishes for an equally detailed and
specific answer to their aliegations from J. Edgar Hoover and from
Irving H. Saypol....One hopes what the Schneirs have written is not
true, but unless Hoover and Saypol answer the charges in detail,
there will be many who will be convinced it is true.@l

CHRIoTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR: "Almost certainly, if such a trial were’
held today on the basis of such testimony, its outcome would be
quite different. The Schneirs have performed an'importent service
irl making this clear." ‘ ' -

LOS ANGELES TIMES: "Whatever the 1ega1 or popular opinion
concerning the guilt of the Rosenbergs, there exists some important
unfinished business with their convicted associate, Morton Sobell
.+..Sobell has always maintained his innocence. But guilty or not,
an increasing number of prominent individualsfbelieve that the time
has come for him to be pardoned. Certainly his case is worth '
review again at this time."

HARTFORD, CONN. TIMES: . “While the authors do not succeed in

" dissolving all doubts about that celebrated case, they have put .
- together. a devastating compilation of information, of 1nterpretation,.

of new evidence even, that 1s bound to stir the open-minded reader
to some serious second thoughts.“ "i

PR

~‘1:. :

-

DETROIT FREE PRESS: *"...the Schneirs' evidence 1s good enough to
prove a reasonable doubt and, therefore, that the Rosenbergs'
execution was 'naked of the justification in which it was clothed.
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©  DES MOINES REGISTER: ' "In view of the worldwide interest in.the .
" Rosenberg case, the Justice Department might find it advisable to

-answer the allegations in this book."-

" ROCKY MOUNTAIN NEWS (Denver): "...one of the most péinstaking and
_ soundest studies of a cause celebre ever written....At the very

least the Rosenbergs deserved a new trial. The Schneirs show most

- convineingly that Hzarold Urey was right when he wired President
_ Eisenhower, 'New evidence makes even more plain what was plain

enough before, that the prosecution's case has no logic in it, and

" that it depends upon the blowing up of patently perjured testimony '

THE NATION: "...some of the best detective work in modern
journalism....They have produced a book which is also a vital social
document, one that should be not just an 'Invitation to an Inquest'’
in the Rosenberg oase, but into the whole witch-hunt era, and, most
,inpontantly, into the r~ole played by J. Edgar Hoover and his
virtually sacrosanct Bareau of Investigation in this and other
_celebrated cases of that era....Now the disquieting question of _
'frame-up must be opened, even if this leads directly to the sacred
files of the FBI, by a commission appointed by Congress or the
President." (Fred J. Cook)

;' RAMPARTS Magazine: "They were convicted of a crime, not only of

which they were innocent, but which had never been committed....In

:

must be awarded to the FBI." (Rex Stout)

. CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER: "...I no longer can ignore the possibiiity '
that the Rosenbergs and Sobell were victims of a frame-up....To .. °

oppose reopening the case will increase rather than'allay the;,iiﬁ~'
suspicions created by Invitation to an Inquest.",i
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Court Action Seeks Freedom for Mbrton Sobell

SUMMARY OF MOTION TO | VACATE SENTENCE 5 ~f};ﬁ{*{‘

’According to Title 28, United States Code, §2255, 1t 1s possible
‘for.'a federal prisoner who claims that his sentence was illegally
. imposed to move for his release. One of the main grounds for such
! .. .., a motion is that "the sentence was imposed in violation of the
Dol Constitution or laws of the United States.,." The motion is made
.. . before the court which originally sentenced the prisoner, in this
case' the United States.. District Court for the Southern District of
New York._., R, ;;_ X T ‘ _
In brief Mbrton Sobell is claiming that he was illegally convicted
‘of & conspiracy to transmit information relating to the national
defense to the Soviet Union because the prosecution (1) knowingly
‘used perjured testimony and forged documents, and.{(2) suppressed
: evidence that would have proved his innocence. He now asks only
for a hearing in which to prove the truth of his charges.

The government's case ‘was based solely and exclusively on the ‘
existence of a grand conspiracy among confessed atomic spies David .
and Ruth Greenglass, admitted Soviet courier Harry Gold, former
~." Russian Vice~Consul Anatoli A. Yakovlev, the Rosenbergs and Mr.
-~ 'Sobeldl’ for the purpose of transmitting atomic bomb information to
—; the Soviet Union.  The only legally sufficient evidence to support
* this conspiracy was an elleged meeting between the Greenglasses and
‘ ~Gold on June 3, 1945, in Albuquerque, N.M. As the prosecution well
".a:A knew, this meeting never took place.‘ﬂp-f i ,

“In order ‘to prove that it did the government introduced the only ’
"documentary evidence as to Gold's presence in Albuquerque on June 3,
1945 == namely, a photostatic copy of a Hotel Hilton registration
card. This card is a provablé forgery. Not only did it bear a time-
date stamp for the following day, but it is visibly different from L3
legitimate cards issued by the hotel at approximately the same time. o

This photostat was introduced into evidence at the trial as Exhibit 16 "

... a day after the testimony.of Harry Gold, when it would normally have
.7 ..* been proferred. The prosecution waited until it was assured that.
' .. Gold was not going to be cross-examined by the defense to offer the
- cards Obviously, it did not want Gold to be questioned about:a; L

' document that materially contradicted his own testimony and yaried

.g from legitimate cards. :}mt_:._n,.,, PR .3..
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R _ Mrs. Elizabeth McCarthy, a recognized handwriting expert who has
b ';"_ examined Exhibit 16 and a legitimate card, has come to the conclusion
_ " . that there are serious doubts as to the authenticity of the former.
i.{ . . However, she insists that only by a microscopic examination of the
' .. originals can she render a final opinion. Despite extensive -

" " correspondence from Mr. Sobell's lawyers to FBI Director J. Edgar

. Hoover requesting the production of the cards for such an examination,
+hasr hasra wat haan_famcshaamins —
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Gold's pre-triel statements to his own lawyere, which were not made
available to Sobell or the Rosenbergs, clearly reveal that he
perjured himself about the June 3rd Albuquerque meeting. Among other
things, they indicated that he did not remember the name "Greenglass",
had never stayed at the Hilton Hotel in June, 1945, had not used a.

" Jello box side or the name "Julius" to identify himself in‘*?d*i

© Albuquerque and had received information of no value from an:

ananymous soldier. It‘was only after hundreds of hours with the
FBI that: the story he told at the trial emerged.

\

p Mbreover, the government failed to call to the stand a woman who,

. according to the procecution, was "an espionage courier", even

though her nams appecred on its list of witnesses. As it well knew,

" - this woman -- one Anr. Sidorovich -- would have denied any espionage

after fifteen long years.

- Perlin._ The date for the filing of the motion is January 6.

activities and shattered the entire jello box side fdbrication.

Lastly, the financial history of the Greenglasses suggests that they
"~ were receiving money regularly from a variety of unexplained sources,

’

In fact, it was their deposit of $400.00 on June 4, 1945, the day -

after a weekend when Greenglass would. normally be on leave from his .
military duties, that led to the date of the fabricated Gold visit ¢ - |
to Albuquerque. The government took the juxtaposition of the $400. 00 o
depcsit and the weekend to arrive at the June 3 date. All that was 1

" then necessary, outside of the Greenglass perjury, was some documen=-

tary ‘proof of Gold's presence in Albuquerque. Hence the forged
registration card. o

In his petition, Sobell w1ll ask for bail or an order providing .
for his presence at any hearing.  Although he has filed other e

- petitions, on different grounds, prior to this one, he has never

received the hearing provided for in the statute. If he is granted :
such a hearing, he is prepared to place people on the stand to : S
testify to the truth of every charge he makes. As the citizen of '
a country which prides itself on its adherence to due process, he.
is entitled to be heard. If he is, perhaps the truth will out

The attorneys for Morton Sobell are William M. Kunstler ‘and Marggall
19
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